
 

WASHINGTON COUNTY
BOARD OF EDUCATION

June 1, 2023

5:30 PM

Central Office

I. CALL TO ORDER
A. Update on Earned Interest Revenue

II. School Safety Projects Update - Lewis Group Architects
III. CONSIDERATION OF MEETING AGENDA
IV. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES

A. May 4, 2023
B. May 23, 2023 - Called Meeting and Workshop

V. ANNOUNCEMENTS
A. Board Workshop

June 20, 2023; 5:00 p.m.
B. County Commission Monthly Meeting

June 26, 2023; 6:00 p.m.
C. Board Meeting

June 29, 2023; 5:30 p.m.
VI. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT

A. Enrollment Update
B. Field Trips Report
C. Maintenance Report
D. Personnel Report
E. Grants Report
F. Other

VII. CONSIDERATION OF CONSENT AGENDA
A. Items to be declared as surplus
B. Agreements

1. Southern Flooring, Greenville, SC; Gym Floor Maintenance Systems; 
System-wide; $23, 912.00; Line Item 141E72620-335-000-141

2. Sidekick Therapy Partners; Knoxville, TN;  Contract for Speech and 
Language Services; 2023-2024 School Year

3. Grace Rehabilitation Center, Inc.; Contract for Physical Therapy 
Services;  Effective August 1, 2023 - July 31, 2024.



C. Review of Bid Received for replacement of David Crockett High School 
Library Floor; $33,430.00; Insurance Reimbursement; Line Item 141E 
72620-335-000-00016

D. Purchases
1. Purchase of Angel Trax School Bus Cameras (72); $199, 413.36; 

Funded by ESSER 2.0; Sourcewell Co-op; Line Item 142E 72710-729-
934
1. Purchase Order 35112 Angel Trax; Dothan, AL; Funded by 

ESSER 2.0; Line Item 93472710729
2. Purchase of Angel Trax School Bus Cameras for SPED (22); 

$62,141.86; Sourcewell Co-op; Funded by ARP IDEA Grant; Line 
Item 142E 72710-729-901

E. Purchase Orders
1. Purchase Order 8379; TCM, Huntington Beach, CA; District-Wide 

Summer Learning Camps; Summer Scholars Mathematics Materials 
Rising 1st - 4th grades; $13,461.29; Line Item 141E 71100-429-003

F. FY24 Meeting Calendar
G. Amendments to 2023-2024 School Year District Calendar
H. Overnight and/or Out of State Field Trips

1. David Crockett High
SkillsUSA National Convention; Atlanta, GA
June 19-24, 2023

2. David Crockett High
Boys' Basketball Team
Summer Camp; University of Georgia
July 9-11, 2023
 

VIII. DISCUSSIONS/PRESENTATIONS
A. FY24 General Purpose (GP) School Budget
B. FY24 Federal Projects Budget
C. 5 Year Education Capital Improvement Plan Revisions/Updates

IX. Additional Items for Consideration
A. Purchase Order 34916; TNTP Inc., Funded by Early Literacy Networks 

Grant; $40,000.00; Line Item 142E 72210-399-952
B. Purchase Order35092 TNTP Inc., Funded by HQIM Literacy 

Implementation Grant; $18,200.00; Line Item 142E 72210 399 951
C. Purchase Order 8448 Coach Cliffs Gaga Ball Pits; Boones Creek 

Elementary; $10,983.24; Funded byte School Uplifrt Grant; Line Item 
141E 71100-499 00004

D. Purchase Order 35154; Learn Thru Movement; Gray Elementary; 
$15,475.70; Funded by ESSER 2.0; Line Item 142E 7100-429-934

E. Purchase Order 35155; Learn Through  Movement; $15,475.70; 
Grandview Elementary; Funded by ESSER 2.0; Line Item 142E 71100-
429-934

F. Purchase Order 35139; Attainment SPED: Funded by IDEA Part B 
Grant; $29,975.03; Line Item 142E 72220-499-900



G. Purchase Order 35171; Kaplan; SPED; $11,980.00; Funded by AALN 
Grant; Line Item 142E 71200-429-895

X. ADJOURNMENT



WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 

May 4, 2023; 5:30 PM; Central Office 

 

Those present were Chairman Mike Masters, Vice-Chair Annette Buchanan, Mary Beth 

Dellinger, Whitney Riddle, David Hammond, Keith Ervin, Vince Walters, Chad Fleenor, Gregg 

Huddlestone, and Superintendent Jerry Boyd. 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

Mr. Masters called the meeting to order.  Mr. Huddlestone led the pledge to the flag, followed by 

a prayer led by Mr. Walters.   

II. South Central Elementary Chorus 

III. West View Elementary School Students 

Fourth grade students performed a variety of songs.   

IV. Recognition of Crystal Fink 

Crystal Fink was recognized for her service in Washington County Schools as a teacher and CTE 

Director.  Ms. Fink had accepted a position at TCAT Elizabethton.   

V. CONSIDERATION OF MEETING AGENDA 

Mr. Fleenor made a motion to move item IX.A. Approval to Grant Tenure Status: Brandon 

Qualls to item XI.E. under “Discussion Items.”  Ms. Buchanan seconded the motion which 

carried on roll call vote. 

VI. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES 

A. April 6, 2023 

B. April 18, 2023 

C. April 20, 2023 

Chad Fleenor moved for approval of the meeting minutes, as presented. Vince Walters seconded 

the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Vince Walters: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 



VII. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

A. May 2, 2023; 6:00 p.m. 

Teacher of the Year Banquet 

Grace Meadows Farm 

B. May 8, 2023; 9:00 a.m. 

County Commission Budget Committee FY24 School Budget 

C. May 9, 2023; 9:00 a.m. 

County Commission Budget Committee FY24 Budget 

D. May 10, 2023; 9:00 a.m. 

County Commission Regular Budget Committee Meeting 

  

E. May 11, 2023; 6:00 p.m. 

CTE Banquet for Daniel Boone High and David Crockett High 

The Heritage 

F. May 15, 2023 

Professional Development Day 

No Student Attendance 

G. May 20, 2023 

Graduations: 

Daniel Boone High 9:00 a.m. 

David Crockett High 1:00 p.m. 

East Tennessee State University, Mini-Dome 

H. May 22, 2023 

Professional Development Day 

No Student Attendance 

I. May 22, 2023; 6:00 p.m. 

County Commission Meeting 

J. May 23, 2023; 5:00 p.m. 

Board Workshop 

K. May 25, 2023 

Last Student Day 

L. May 29. 2023 

Memorial Day 

District Offices Closed 

VIII. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT 

A. We Are Washington County - Elizabeth Gray, Daniel Boone High School 

B. Enrollment Update 

C. Field Trips Report 



D. Maintenance Report 

E. Personnel Report 

F. Grants Report 

G. Other 

Project Updates:  Lewis Group Architects - School Security Upgrades 

Todd Brang presented the proposed security upgrade for Asbury.   

Chad Fleenor moved to add the security updates for Asbury to the other school security updates 

previously approved by the Board, as presented. Annette Buchanan seconded the motion which 

carried on roll call vote: 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Vince Walters: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

-High School Athletic Complex Upgrades 

Mr. Brang provided an update on the athletic phases at each high school. 

IX. CONSIDERATION OF CONSENT AGENDA 

B. Items to be considered as surplus and sold on GovDeals 

C. Purchases 

1. Temporary fencing at Daniel Boone High and David Crockett High football fields 

for the 2023 football season; National Construction Rental; Birmingham, AL; 

$16,440.48; Line Item 141E 72620-336-00015 DBHS(50%); Line Item 141E 72620-336-

00016 DCHS(50%) 

D. Purchase Orders 

1. Purchase Order 8194; ES Dockery, Johnson City,TN; Fall Branch Elementary; 

Window Blinds; Funded by Safe Schools Grant; $14,600.00; Line Item 72620701 

2. Purchase Order 35025; Howard Technology Solutions; Laurel, MS; SPED 

CDC/Behavior Classes; Outdoor Fisheye Camera (6); Contract BuyBoard 661-22; 

$15,252.00 Line Item 72220 499(901) 

3. Daniel Boone High School Purchase Order 26824; Varsity Spirit; Dallas, TX; Cheer 

Team; Cheer Apparel; Not to exceed $13,000.00 



4. Purchase Orders 8212 & 8221; Shield's Technology; Bristol, TN; (8212)Lamar 

Elementary and David Crockett High; Radios (74); Technology Department; 

$13,024.00; Line Item 72250499; (8221)South Central Elementary and West View 

Elementary; Radios (33); Funded by Safe Schools Grant; $5,808.00; Line Item 

72620701 

E. Dietary Five Year Plan 

Vince Walters moved for approval of the consent agenda. David Hammond seconded the motion 

which carried on roll call vote: 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Vince Walters: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

X. DISCUSSIONS/PRESENTATIONS 

A. Approval of Nursing Stipened; For meeting additional requirements in response to 

the COVID-19 pandemic; $6,505.00; Funded by ELC Grant; Line Item 142E 72120-188-

990 

Vince Walters moved for approval of a Nursing Stipened for meeting additional requirements in 

response to the COVID-19 pandemic; $6,505.00; Funded by ELC Grant; Line Item 142E 72120-

188-990. David Hammond seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Vince Walters: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 

B. Approval of Instructional Assistant Stipend; For meeting additional requirements in 

response to the COVID-19 pandemic; $2,000.00; Funded by Best For All Grant; Line 

Item 142E 1100-188-938  

Gregg Huddlestone moved for approval of an Instructional Assistant Stipend for meeting 

additional requirements in response to the COVID-19 pandemic; $2,000.00; Funded by Best For 



All Grant; Line Item 142E 1100-188-938. Chad Fleenor seconded the motion which carried on 

roll call vote: 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Vince Walters: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 

C. Purchase of property adjacent to Gray Elementary 

Chad Fleenor moved to approve a purchase agreement of $650,000 for the property; with a 90 

day window to close. Whitney Riddle seconded the motion which failed on roll call vote: 

 Gregg Huddlestone: no 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Vince Walters: no 

 Keith Ervin: no 

 Annette Buchanan: no 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: no 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 

D. Five Year Educational Capital Plan 

Mr. Boyd suggested to start with a new plan omitting all that was listed and add the capital plans 

the Board has elected to do. 

E. Consideration of David Crockett High School Library Project 

Annette Buchanan moved for approval of the renovation project of the David Crockett High 

School Library; Mary Beth Dellinger seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 

Chad Fleenor moved to amend the motion to include Item X.F. Approval for Inspire to provide 

the furnishings and Item X.G. Approval to release bids for the LVT flooring; Annette Buchanan 

seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 



 Vince Walters: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

The original motion as amended carried without opposition on roll call vote: 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Vince Walters: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 

F. Consideration for Inspire for the furnishing of the David Crockett High School 

Library Project 

G. Consideration to release bids for the David Crockett High library flooring (LVT 

floor)  

XI. Additional Items For Consideration 

A. Purchase Orders 

1. Purchase Order 8028; Reality Works; University School; Sole Source; Funded by 

CTE ISM Grant; $20,876.02; Line Item 141E 71300-429-002 

2. Purchase Order 8223; Anatomage Inc.; Santa Clara,CA; Table, Convertible, 

Warranty, Crate; Sole Source; Daniel Boone High; $102, 865.00; Funded by CTE ISM 

Grant; Line Item 141E 71300-730-002 

3. Purchase Order 35094; Benchmark Education Co., New Rochelle, NY; System-

wide; Print and Digital Intervention/Tutoring Resources for grades 1-4; Funded by 

ESSER 3; $42, 861.50; Line Item 142E71100429937 

4. Purchase Order 35102; NIET, Nashville, TN; Contracted Services; Funded by Math 

Implementation Grant; $61,000.00; Line Item 142E 72210 399 933 

5. Multiple Purchase Orders; System-wide Textbooks; Funded by ESSER 3 and 141 

Fund; $1,203,495.51; Line Item 141E 7110-449 or 142E 71100-449-937 

6. Purchase Order 8321; Greene Manufacturing, Inc., Chelsea, MI; David Crockett 

High School; Multipurpose Classroom/Lecture, Work Table,Freight cost included; 



PEPPM State Contract; $12,945.00; Funded by ISM Grant; Line Item 141E 71300 429 

00000-002 

7. Purchase Order 8236; Gov Connection; Merrmack, NH; Computer, Keyboard, 

Mouse, Monitor (25); David Crockett High; Omnia Partner R210402; Funded by CTE 

ISM Grant;  $25, 916.25; Line Item 71300730-002 

8. Purchase Order 8234; Snap-On Industrial; Crystal Lake, IL; Measurement Kit, 

Gauge Kit, Instructor Kit; Daniel Boone High; Sole Source Funded by CTE ISM 

Grant; $40,707.06; Line Item 141E 71300 730 002  

9. Purchase Order 8224; Anatomage Inc.; Santa Clara, CA; Table Convertible, 

Warranty, Crate; Sole Source; Funded by CTE ISM Grant; $102, 865.00; Line Item 

141E 71300 730 002 

10. Purchase Order 8357; Workrite; DCHS CTE (Business Class Materials); Omnia 

Contract; Funded by ISM Grant; $32,963.50; Line Item 141E71300 429 00000-002 

Vince Walters moved for approval of the purchase orders, as presented. Chad Fleenor seconded 

the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Vince Walters: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 

B. Consideration to release bids for replacement water heaters at West View Elementary 

Annette Buchanan moved for approval to release bids for replacement water heaters (3) at West 

View Elementary. Gregg Huddlestone seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Vince Walters: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 



C. Approval for Dietary Software Renewal 2023-2024; Horizon Software Intern, Inc., 

Atlanta, GA; Software Renewal - Point of Sale; $15,125.68; Line Item 143E 73100 399 

David Hammond Approval for Dietary Software Renewal 2023-2024; Horizon Software Intern, 

Inc., Atlanta, GA; Software Renewal - Point of Sale; $15,125.68; Line Item 143E 73100 399. 

Vince Walters seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Vince Walters: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 

D. Overnight Field Trip Request: 

Grandview Elementary and Jonesborough Middle Schools 

Track Meet; MTSU, Murfreesboro, TN 

May 19, 2023 - May 21, 2023 

Mary Beth Dellinger moved for approval of the overnight field trip request: Grandview 

Elementary and Jonesborough Middle Schools Track Meet; MTSU, Murfreesboro, TN May 19, 

2023 - May 21, 2023. Whitney Riddle seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Vince Walters: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 

A. Approval to Grant Tenure Status:  Brandon Qualls 

Gregg Huddlestone moved for approval of tenure status. Mary Beth Dellinger seconded the 

motion which failed on roll call vote: 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: no 

 Whitney Riddle: no 

 Vince Walters: no 



 Keith Ervin: no 

 Annette Buchanan: no 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: no 

 David Hammond: no 

XI.F. Consideration of Property Insurance Bid 

Chad Fleenor moved to award bid to TN Risk Management;. Mary Beth Dellinger seconded the 

motion which failed on roll call vote: 

 Gregg Huddlestone: no 

 Mike Masters: no 

 Whitney Riddle: no 

 Vince Walters: yes 

 Keith Ervin: no 

 Annette Buchanan: no 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: no 

Keith Ervin moved to award bid to Public Risk Insurors. Gregg Huddlestone seconded the 

motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Vince Walters: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: no 

 Chad Fleenor: no 

 David Hammond: yes 

XII. ADJOURNMENT 



 

WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 

May 23, 2023; 5:00 PM; Central Office 

 

Those present were Chairman Mike Masters, Vice-Chair Annette Buchanan, Mary Beth 

Dellinger, Whitney Riddle, David Hammond, Keith Ervin, Vince Walters, Chad Fleenor, Board 

Member Gregg Huddlestone attended the meeting electronically, and Superintendent Jerry Boyd. 

 

I. Call to Order 

II. FY24 General Purpose (GP) School Budget 

Mr. Boyd relayed the county funding body had asked for the Board to consider pulling the 

interest earned from the General Purpose and School Nutrition Funds. 

Chad Fleenor moved for approval of the revised GP budget (pulling interest earned from GP), as 

presented, and to leave the School Nutrition budget as is (not pulling the interest earned). David 

Hammond seconded the motion which failed on roll call vote: 

 Gregg Huddlestone: no 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Vince Walters: no 

 Keith Ervin: no 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: no 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: no 

III. Adjournment and Convene to Workshop 

IV. Call to Order 

V. Academics 

A. Amendments to 2023-2024 School Year District Calendar 

Mr. Boyd said the calendar previously approved by the Board included some dates that were 

incorrect.  The calendar included a November election day.   

B. Overnight and/or Out of State Field Trips 

1. David Crockett High 

SkillsUSA National Convention; Atlanta, GA 

June 19-24, 2023 

2. David Crockett High 

Boys' Basketball Team 

Summer Camp; University of Georgia 

July 9-11, 2023 

  

C. Summer Learning Updates 



D. AMP 2027 (class of 2027); entering 9th grade students for the 2023-2024 school year. 

VI. Business/Finance 

A. FY24 Federal Projects Budget - Motion "We move for the approval of the FY24 

Consolidated Federal Application with budgets for fiscal year 2024 and for all 

subsequent amendments as approved by the TDOE" 

B. Monthly Financials 

C. Purchase Order 8379; TCM, Huntington Beach, CA; District-Wide Summer 

Learning Camps; Summer Scholars Mathematics Materials Rising 1st - 4th grades; 

$13,461.29; Line Item 141E 71100-429-003 

VII. Operations 

A. Review of Bid Received for replacement of David Crockett High School Library 

Floor; $33,430.00; Insurance Reimbursement; Line Item 141E 72620-335-000-00016 

B. Gym Floor Maintenance Systems; System-wide; $23, 912.00; Line Item 141E72620-

335-000-141 

C. Purchase of Angel Trax School Bus Cameras (72); $199, 413.36; Funded by ESSER 

2.0; Sourcewell Co-op; Line Item 142E 72710-729-934 

D. Purchase of Angel Trax School Bus Cameras for SPED (22); $62,141.86; Sourcewell 

Co-op; Funded by ARP IDEA Grant; Line Item 142E 72710-729-901 

E. School Safety 

F. Maintenance Updates 

G. Items to be declared as surplus 

VIII. Student Supports 

A. Student Code of Conduct 

B. Sidekick Therapy Partners; Knoxville, TN; Contract for Speech and Language 

Services; 2023-2024 School Year 

C. Grace Rehabilitation Center, Inc.; Contract for Physical Therapy Services; Effective 

August 1, 2023 - July 31, 2024. 

D. Social Worker Service Report  

IX. Superintendent 

A. FY24 Meeting Calendar 

The Board reviewed the proposed FY24 meeting calendar.   

B. 5 Year Education Capital Improvement Plan Revisions/Updates 

Mr. Boyd and CFO Brad Hale will adjust the current capital improvement plan to incorporate the 

current projects (safety and stadium upgrades).   

C. Long Range School Facilities Needs 



Mr. Boyd shared notification had been received regarding the old Citi property that was available 

for purchase and had been approached to see if the Board of Education would be interested in the 

facility/property.  The Board will schedule a time to tour the facility. 

D. Key Education Legislative Updates from Spring 2023 TN General Session 

X. Adjournment 



School -2 -1 K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Total

Boones Creek 

Elementary School 6 22 85 104 84 108 79 79 74 82 69 792

Daniel Boone High 

School 298 292 305 234 1129

David Crockett 

High School 297 302 304 195 1098

Fall Branch 

Elementary School 1 26 24 44 26 26 27 32 25 29 260

Gray Elementary 

School 21 51 56 53 64 53 51 54 46 72 521

Grandview 

Elementary School 22 42 80 51 72 63 51 71 74 74 64 664

Jonesborough 

Elementary 95 99 99 88 99 480

Jonesborough 

Middle School 97 107 106 109 419

Lamar Elementary 

School 21 52 53 36 39 41 42 40 46 49 419

Ridgeview 

Elementary School 19 30 97 81 88 69 92 104 85 99 74 838

South Central 

Elementary School 16 29 20 19 11 17 20 30 22 184

Sulphur Springs 

Elementary School 1 42 40 35 54 40 36 38 41 44 371

University School 18 18 22 19 25 46 51 53 52 74 67 69 74 588

West View 

Elementary School 3 37 30 32 41 26 37 35 36 39 316

Tennessee Virtual 

Learning Academy 9 1 2 15 18 6 51

Total 47 141 599 585 585 590 543 607 610 647 624 671 676 696 509 8130



School Date Grade Level Location

BCES 05/16/2023 8th Grade DCHS

BCES 05/18/2023 8th Grade DBHS

Gray 05/16/2023 8th Grade DCHS

Gray 05/23/2023 8th Grade Sycamore Shoals Historic Site

SCES 05/17/2023 K-8 Grades Willow Springs Park

SCES 05/23/2023 7th Grade Bristol Caverns

SSES 05/19/2023 Kindergarten Bristol Caverns

DBHS 05/22/2023 Tech Students Dollywood

DCHS 05/05/2023 12th Grade Welding Northeast State Community College

DCHS 05/11/2023 9-12th Grade Construction Chuckey Doak High School

RVES 5/16/2023 1st-4th grades Quantum Leap

GV & JMS 5/19/2023 Track Murfreesboro, TN

JMS 5/27/2023 6th, 7th, 8th Grade Dollywood

WVES 5/18/2023 8th Grade DCHS

WVES 5/23/2023 1st Bright's Zoo

DCHS 5/12/2023 Baseball Team JMS

DCHS 5/12/2023 Athletes Lamar

Gray 5/18/2023 Kindergarten We Rock the Spectrum

SS 5/17/2023 Beta Club Holiday Lanes & Mall Food Court

DCHS 5/20-5/23 Ag/FFA Farm Burea Office

DCHS 5/17/2023 9-12 Dollywood



SCES 5/18/2023 8th DCHS Sports Physicals

FB 5/18/2023 5,6,7,8 DBHS Sport Physicals

DCHS 5/17/2023 9,10,11,12 Davy Crockett Birthplace Park

Southside Summer Academy June K-9 Bright's Zoo,Cooper's Gem Mine, Paradise Acres

Northside Summer Academy June K-9 Paradise Acres, Cooper's Mine, Bright's Zoo







Monthly Facility Tracker reports

All Locations -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=af78549c-6e53-41e9-afec-dd4d8bfa815d
WVES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=7061e70d-ee81-4bbe-a0a9-333ee6630ce4
SSES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=82641ccd-b40b-406e-9593-f1f5d6d454ea
SCES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=f4112e8b-ace7-42c8-83ce-ce7cca700d0a
RVES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=abece4e4-3aaf-4e20-afb9-e7a4b253e7ea
LES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=03c462a1-53fd-429c-8d8a-862353a095d4
JMS -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=047f5116-d265-4220-bca1-d51fd1f24df6
JES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=3c2e5fd0-4dc5-4a44-b1a8-7ff0bc15c27e
GES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=ef3d7048-0b99-4548-9f31-04632f0fae84
GVES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e2b27430-f9cb-4618-8958-f37a78a60a75
FBES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=b9027fb8-5461-4cad-a2ca-4cd8a33ecfbe
DCHS -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=88424530-f628-46ae-8852-1a2d40bc9785
DBHS -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=1f5402fa-95ef-4b85-bc13-1b2a390eadd8
BCES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=475154ae-7197-4f43-8ec4-6b9764458
b84
Midway -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=ec7f00ea-3b78-41db-9542-060401a41
1e6
Bus Garage -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=13f0ab1b-e7e9-4a01-bbeb-9b2d5181fb5f
Warehouse -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=7da489ac-1553-4a46-a0ac-27646726a003
Central Office -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=fbf02e24-8b01-46d9-98d1-a5e123581838

https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=af78549c-6e53-41e9-afec-dd4d8bfa815d
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=7061e70d-ee81-4bbe-a0a9-333ee6630ce4
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=82641ccd-b40b-406e-9593-f1f5d6d454ea
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=f4112e8b-ace7-42c8-83ce-ce7cca700d0a
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=abece4e4-3aaf-4e20-afb9-e7a4b253e7ea
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=03c462a1-53fd-429c-8d8a-862353a095d4
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=047f5116-d265-4220-bca1-d51fd1f24df6
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=3c2e5fd0-4dc5-4a44-b1a8-7ff0bc15c27e
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=ef3d7048-0b99-4548-9f31-04632f0fae84
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e2b27430-f9cb-4618-8958-f37a78a60a75
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=b9027fb8-5461-4cad-a2ca-4cd8a33ecfbe
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=88424530-f628-46ae-8852-1a2d40bc9785
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=1f5402fa-95ef-4b85-bc13-1b2a390eadd8
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=475154ae-7197-4f43-8ec4-6b9764458b84
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=475154ae-7197-4f43-8ec4-6b9764458b84
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=ec7f00ea-3b78-41db-9542-060401a411e6
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=ec7f00ea-3b78-41db-9542-060401a411e6
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=13f0ab1b-e7e9-4a01-bbeb-9b2d5181fb5f
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=7da489ac-1553-4a46-a0ac-27646726a003
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=fbf02e24-8b01-46d9-98d1-a5e123581838


Facilities Update

May 2023

• An area has been designated for an outdoor basketball court at Gray. 
Moving the court closer to the upper playground is not a good option.

• Areas at Fall Branch, Sulphur Springs, and Grandview to place coolers and 
or freezers for food service have been determined. The areas are ready to 
receive coolers and freezers.

• J.L. Jacobs and Associates are preparing documents for public bid for West 
View repairs. The Kindergarten area should be ready to bid in Three weeks. 
The area with the restrooms will come later. Mr. Jacobs is having difficulties 
securing a mechanical engineer. 

• Flooring for RV and DBHS gyms is being installed. DBHS is at 90% Ridgeview 
is at 50%.

• Renovation of faculty restrooms at Asbury will be done during summer 
break.

• Controls upgrades system wide has begun. Ridgeview is complete. The 
contractor is moving to Gray and Fall Branch.

• TVA will be having A Day of Caring at Gray school. They will be installing 
mulch and border around an existing swing set. 

• Maintenance staff will begin removing all shelving and furniture from DCHS 
library and prepping the walls for new paint. 

• Burwill construction will begin replacing flooring as needed at Boones Creek 
during summer break.



Employee

Disposition/Ne

w hire School, Position Effective Date Replacing

Karen Tester New hire GV, SACC Site 05/08/2023 Abby Richardson

April Sneed New hire

School Nutrition, Part-

time Cook 05/04/2023 Sarah Littleton

Iva Furguson New hire School Nutrition, Sub. 05/04/2023

Victoria Bradley New hire interim

DCHS, Interim School 

Counselor 05/01/2023 and ending 05/25/2023 Interim for Julie Gentry

Landrie McGuire New hire interim DBCE, Head Cheer 05/12/2023 August Dinkins Brown

Marissa Stephenson New hire

GV, SACC Childcare 

Worker 05/15/2023

Heather Streeval New hire interim BCE, Interim 5th 05/08/2023 and ending 05/25/2023 Tammy King

Charles Cutshall New hire Sub. Custodian 05/03/2023 ongoing substitute needs

Micaeline Firestine Transfer 

Gray SACC, Site 

Director

transfer from Caregiver to Site Dreictor, effective 

05/10/2023 Krsiten lane

Alexandra Johnson Transfer WV, Math transfer from DBHS, Math to WV, Math Additional help

Tracy Nave Transfer GV, IA transfer from Interim Teacher to IA, effective 08/02/2023

Sherry Orchard Transfer Lamar, Sped. IA transfer from IA to Sped IA, effective 08/02/2023 Heidi Fisher

Heather Easterling Transfer DBHS, English transfer from JMS, Assistant Principal to DBHS, English Daniel Couper

Jeff Gray Transfer 

JES, Assistant 

Principal

transfer from CO, Teacher on Special Assisgnment to 

JES, Assistant Principal, effective 07/27/2023

Candice Jones Transfer FB, School Nurse

transfer from Asbury School Nurse to FB, School Nurse, 

effective 08/02/2023 Jessica Hartley 

Virginia "Katie" Deakins Transfer GV, 3rd Grade transfer from Gray to GV, effective 07/27/2023 Healther Shelton

Kelli Hauldren Transfer CO, CTE Supervisor 

transfer from DBHS, Health Science to CO, CTE 

Supervisor

Abbi Richardson Transfer 

Midway, SACC Admin. 

Assistant

transfer from GV, SACC Site Director/IA to Midway, SACC 

Admin. Assistant Megan Hite

Stephanie Hall Transfer Gray, Interventionist transfer from Lamar Interventionist to Gray Interventionist New position

Tamera Roncaglione

Approved 

Substitute Substitute 05/04/2023 ongoing substitute needs

Cheyenne McMillian Resignation Substitute 05/04/2023

Sarah Peters Resignation WV, 7/8 Math 05/25/2023

Heidi Fisher Resignation Lamar, Sped. IA 05/25/2023

Mary Michael Davis Resignation WV, ELA 05/25/2023

Carley Sanders Resignation JES, SACC Cargiver 04/27/2023

Natalie Byrd Resignation WV, Kindergarten 05/25/2023



Mary Ford Resignation JES, IA 05/12/2023

Karen Matherly Resignation

Gray, Head Girls' 

Basketball Coach 05/02/2023

Rebecca Peak Resignation

School Nutrition, RV 

Kitchen Manager 05/01/2023

Wendi Utterback Resignation BCE, Special 05/25/2023

Alex Turner Resignation Asbury, Chemistry 05/25/2023

Carla Weems Resignation DCHS, Head Softball 05/12/2023

Daniel Couper Resignation DBHS, English 05/25/2023

Megan Carter Resignation System-wide, ESL 05/25/2023

Laura Harke Resignation Gray, 5th Grade 05/25/2023

Kenny Summey Resignation

Transportation/Workpl

ace Readiness 05/25/2023

Paige Clark Resignation DCHS, Cosmetology 05/25/2023

Jonathan Orr Resignation

WV, Head Girls 

Basketball Coach 05/18/2023

John Howington Resignation DCHS, Math 05/25/2023

Lauren Hyden Resignation JES, 4th Grade 05/25/2023

Josh Edens Resignation JES, PE 05/25/2023

Myra Chambers Resignation DCHS, Sped IA 05/25/2023

Christen Williams Resignation

System-wide, 

Assistant Band 06/30/2023

Melissa Evans Resignation DBHS, Cosmetology 05/25/2023

Anthony Thompson Resignation

WV, Middle School 

Boys Basketball 05/25/2023

Lauren Lyons Resignation BCE, 2nd Grade 05/25/2023

David Cornelius Resignation DBHS, Math 05/25/2023

Ashley Jackson Resignation DBHS, School Nurse 05/26/2023

Cassandra Summey Resignation RV, 2nd Grade 05/25/2023

Warner Andrew Griffith Resignation RV, 7th ELA 05/25/2023

Courtney Bolton Resignation

Northside, Middle 

School Soccer Coach 05/25/2023

Stephanie Harvie Resignation BCE, Data Clerk 06/16/2023

Elizabeth Haught Resignation BCE, Music 05/25/2023

Chad Hegler Resignation SACC, Caregiver 05/24/2023

Crystal Fink Resignation CO, CTE Director 05/03/2023

Teresa Marin Resignation Lamar, PreK Teacher 05/25/2023

Tammy Wabshall Resignation BCE, Sped IA 05/25/2023

Donald Littleton Resignation Transportation, Bus 05/25/2023

Carely Sanders Resignation SACC, Caregiver 04/27/2023



Sandra Stelter Resignation DCHS, Sped. Teacher 05/30/2023

Kristen Ozust Non-renewal BCE, 4th Grade 05/25/2023

Caitlin Hughes Non-renewal Asbury, School 05/25/2023

Jacob Feltis Non-renewal DBHS, Math 05/25/2023

Ashley Brown Non-renewal DBHS, Librarian 05/25/2023

Mary Beth Hertz Non-renewal DBHS, Spanish 05/25/2023

Tucker Knouse Non-renewal DCHS, Math 05/25/2023

Robyn Middleton Non-renewal FB, 2nd Grade 05/25/2023

Reagan Lancaster Non-renewal JES, ART 05/25/2023

Sue Carney Non-renewal Lamar, Sped Teacher 05/25/2023

Brandon Qualls Non-renewal SS, PE 05/25/2023

Amanda Hodge Non-renewal BCE, Sped. IA 05/25/2023

Morgan Rogers Non-renewal BCE, Sped. IA 05/25/2023

Ellen McCall Non-renewal DBHS, Sped. IA 05/25/2023

Cindy Harrell Non-renewal DBHS, Sped. IA 05/25/2023

Mona Beldsoe Non-renewal FB, IA 05/25/2023

Marie Alexandra Non-renewal

RV, Temporary Sped. 

Teacher 05/25/2023

Kristen Lane Non-renewal

RV, Temporary Sped. 

Teacher 05/25/2023

Heather Streeval Non-renewal BCE, Interim 5th 05/25/2023

Jeannie Barnes Retirement School Nutrition 05/25/2023

Vickie Miller Retirement School Nutrition 05/25/2023

Tammy King Retirement BCE, 5th Grade 06/18/2023

David Shell Retirement DBHS, CTE 06/01/2023

Tammy King

Requested 

Leave BCE, 5th Grade 04/26/2023 and ending 05/25/2023.

Penny Fowler Extended Leave BCE, Cook 05/18/2023 and ending 05/25/2023.

Scott Lavoie

Requested 

Leave

DCHS, Science 

Teacher 05/09/2023 and ending 08/03/2023.

Freda Keefauver

Requested 

Leave

Transportation, Bus 

Driver 05/10/2023 and ending 08/07/2023.

Lori Beth Glennon

Requested 

Leave Gray, ESL Teacher 05/15/2023 and ending 05/30/2023.

Jada Bowman

Requested 

Leave

CO, Student 

Management 05/22/2023 and ending 06/05/2023.



Brooklyn Duncan

Requested 

Leave RV, RTI Interventionist 05/24/2023 and ending 11/30/2023.

Lauren Ladd

Requested 

Leave WV, 3rd Grade 07/27/2023 and ending 01/01/2024.

Anna Cassell

Requested 

Leave RV, PE 07/27/2023 and ending 01/01/2024.





















Intent to Apply/Research

R.E.A.C.H.E.S.

CTE/Innovations Grant

Grants Awarded

CTE/Innovation School Model
Grant

Grants Managed

Grants Writer/Manager's Report June 2023

$6,900,000.00 Entitlement

$90,000

 $60,000

$6,900,000.00 Entitlement

$78,000 Revised
award

Winners for the School Uplift Program: Gray Elementary $25,000, Lamar $10,000,
SSES $10,000, West View $10,000, RVES $10,000, GVES $10,000, FBES $10,000,

SCES $10,000, BCE $10,000, DBHS $10,000, DCHS $10,000

GVES $1500

To continue having a grant funded nurse at Asbury. Three year grant application. Submitted
Looking for funding Playground equipment potential match grant opportunity being investigated working with Operations Department

submitted wrestling uniforms and headgear DCHS Announcement in March-April
BCE, Gray, GV, RV, SS, SC, DB, DC, WV, Lamar, FB,
University, Jonesborough

finalizing budget and editing
narrative Moved Submission to March 2023

Dick's Sporting Goods Sport uniforms for one school Submitted 1-20-23 Announcement in April
support for future district safety endeavors EPA electric school bus grant Due August 2023
Perkins V competitive grant CTE POS
Assisting schools with foundation
opportunities
Lottery for Education Afterschool Program To continue SCES program which ends June 30, 2023

COPS SVPP US DOJ
SAFETY AND SECURITY GRANT FOR DB AND DC  OUTDOOR SERVAILLANCE CAMERAS, PANIC BUTTONS IN LOCKERROOMS, SECURITY CAMERAS TO
ENTRY/EXIT, CAR LICENSE CAMERAS

U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) for Local Food for
Schools (LFS) Cooperative Grant

nutrition
department non-competitive

Equipment Grant Awarded
Dishwasher at
Gray elementary awarded 4-3-2023

BCE, Gray, GV, RV, SS, WV, University, Lamar,
Jonesborough receives $500,000 each, FB, SCES
receives $200,000 each and DB and DC receive
$1,000,000 each

Approved by State
Department 4/4/2023

RDE4HT ETCleanFuels
Rebate for 5
propane buses

For one new propane school bus and three new
diesel buses

School Uplift Program. Funds awarded
May 1, 2023.

Working with
Operations
department

MANAGEMENT OF ISM GRANT
MANAGEMENT OF
EXPENDITURES FY 23, LOGISTICS

MANAGEMENT OF SCHOOL UPLIFT

SCHOOL UPLIFT
EXPENDITURES
, LOGISTICS

STEM in the Classroom  TVA/Battelle
grant SSES $5000

purchasing of their budgeted items, schools will
do individual reporting by June 2023

TN Department of Health State
HealthCare Resiliency Program Practice
Transformation and Extension Grant



CTE/Innovation School Model
Grant

CTE/STEM M.S. Start-Up and SBE
grant

BCE, Gray, GV, RV, SS, WV, University, Lamar,
Jonesborough receives $500,000 each, FB, SC
receives $200,000 each and DB and DC receive
$1,000,000 each

ESSER
community
survey is
Finished

$30,307.92 $8122.59

Operations
Department is

handling
project

$60,000

6 elementary
schools receiving
the equipment and

being trained by
CTE department

$139,920.06

$146,756

$250,000

appx $35,000-$70,000

$108,626.44

Currently managing ePlan, receiving
quotes, writing POs and executing
communication of deliveries for
University, DC, and DB until a new CTE
Director is hired to continue managing the
grant. Also, assisting with the CTE SPARC
grant until that time.

ISM grant duration
FY 23, 24, 25, and
26 Entitlement

Civics Seal Grant
ARP 2.0

Homeless Grant
Best For All

District Grant
Assisting with the revision of ESSER
2.0 and the associated spending plan

MULTIPLE LINE
EXPENDITURES

Filling out the documentation for this
reporting period for ESSER I, ESSER

II, III, and ARP ESSER
Assisting creating
quotes and POs
for line items in
ESSER 2.0 and

3.0

Providing 6-month
report, ESSER 3.0

Public for
Remaining Funds
Plan Addendum

Director of CSH
provided Health
and Safety Plan documentation is finished

Grant/Discount
for playground

equipment
Lamar Playground

Lamar PreK
Playground

approved, just reporting

Applied for VR CTE experience for
Middle Schools, working with CTE
department

6 elementary
schools receiving

the equipment and
being trained by
CTE department

30 VR devices
and Career
Exploration

program
provided by

Safe Schools Grant
Entitlement Grant in ePlan for school

safety In progress
working with Operations
Department

To services schools
in response to their
(state) safety
assessment

Working with
CSH in the

Student Supports
Department In progress

Mental Health
Support

4-Behavioral
Health Student

Assistant
Counselors

generate monthly
POs

BEST FOR ALL GRANT

 awarded due to participating in TN ALL Corps
and spending 50% ESSER 3.0 award amount (across
budgets for ESSER 1.0, 2.0, 3.0) on activities directly
related to improving student academic achievement.

Work with design team in
the  development of CTE
Connections Lab at the

middle school level.

Do purchases and communication
on grant items under a strategic
rollout plan, plus documentation
support. Finishing Purchases

Working with
CTE
department

Vulcan Equipment Grant
Grant is being monitored by Chief Operations Officer,

Maintenance Director, and Food Service Director

Cafeteria cooking
equipment for WV, GV, and

Gray DONE

ARP 2.0 Homeless Grant
3 year term in
year 2 of 3

In collaboration with Director of Attendance and
Chief Students Supports Officer.

Providing
purchasing and
documentation
support.

HELP WITH
REPORTING

Will be opening year 2 go
continue the program throughout
the district.

working with
Attendance
Director in the
Student
Supports
department

Monitoring

Revision of ESSER 2.0

ESSER Education Stabilization Fund
ESSERF Data Collection

ESSER documentation and certain line
items

Game Time c/o Cunningham Recreation

Resilient School Communities Grant

TRANSFR



ELC Epidemiology & Laboratory Capacity
Grant

Epidemiology - the branch of medicine which deals with
the incidence, distribution, and possible control of
diseases and other factors relating to health.

In collaboration with Director of
Coordinated School Health, working
on quotes and purchasing and
shipments. The grant must be
expended by June 30, 2023

Will be writing year 2 budget to
continue the program and covid
testing in schools.

working with
CSH in the
Student
Supports
department

LEAPS
Documents, Financial, Timesheets,
Preparing Budget for routine approval

EPlan financial desktop and
on-campus program
monitoring (TDOE).

Will be starting year 3 of the Lottery
for Education Afterschool Program at
South Central. Last year

All
expenditures
must finish by
June 30, 2023

Science materials and Kajeets
Continue support for middle science materials and
resources with the Science Coordinator

ESSER: Help with k-12
science funding for
resources.

Inventory/
purchases
done for 5-12
grade

Assisting schools in providing
connectivity to their students

Assisting Technology and
Academics departments

ESSER Planning Grant (2 years)
Education Elements partnership
pertaining to DATA Monitoring

Participate with Ed Elements and keep up with
contract/funding.

Year 2 with Ed Elements and with partnership starting
districtwide PLC structure and monitoring ESSER
funding educational resources.

TN ALL Corps Year 2 budget to support the low ratio tutoring program

working with
Academics
Department

Math Implementation Support Grant
2 year budget,
50% per year NIET will assist with math standards and textbook adoption working with Academics Department

$1,421,745.48

$50,000 plus roll
over

Year 2 budget
$352,800

$71,250.00



SURPLUS EQUIPMENT June 1, 2023



OLD SCHOOL BOARD VAN



DCHS CAR-FORD



DCHS CAR-KIA



DCHS DRILL PRESS



DCHS MITER SAW



DCHS MILL



DCHS PLASMA CUTTER



DCHS WELDERS-4



MAINTENANCE SHOP-PAINT
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CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT 

This Agreement, made and entered into this _______day of _______________, 2023, by and between 
Washington County Schools, (herein referred to as “Board of Education”), 405 W College Street, 
Jonesborough, TN 37659, and Deborah L. Curlee Communication Consultants, LLC, d/b/a Sidekick 
Therapy Partners, P.O. Box 32652, Knoxville, TN  37930-2652 (herein referred to as “Sidekick”.) 
 
WHEREAS, Board of Education is subject to and does operate in accordance with the requirements of 
the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act; and 
 
WHEREAS, Board of Education has the authority to contract for services from suitable agencies having 
appropriate programs, capacity, and competence where necessary to provide appropriate special 
education services to students; and 
 
WHEREAS, Board of Education, in order to provide a proper, comprehensive, and well implemented 
special education program, finds it desirable to contract for these services through an outside agency; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, Sidekick is an agency having appropriate programs, capacity and competence to provide 
certain special education services for children who are the responsibility of the Board of Education. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits to be received by both parties hereto and 
certain other consideration, some of which is hereafter set out, and the sufficiency of all which is hereby 
acknowledged, Board of Education and Sidekick agree as follows: 
 
The term of this agreement shall be for the 2023-2024 school year (anticipated to start in August 2023 
and run through May 2024, or through July 2024 at Board of Education’s option if seeking extended 
school year / ESY services). 
 

1. Board of Education shall develop an Individualized Educational Program (IEP) which will be 
specifically designed to meet the unique needs of each child enrolled with provision for all 
support materials, equipment and services necessary for their education and which meets the 
requirements of State and Federal regulations and law.  This special education program shall 
include:  

 
a.  A statement of the child’s present levels of educational performance.  
 
b.  A statement of the annual goals which describe the educational performance to be achieved by the 
end of the school year. 
 
c.  A statement of short-term instructional objectives. 
 
d.  A statement of the specific educational related services needed by the child. 
 
e.  The date when these services will begin and the length of time the services will be given. 
 
f.  A description of the extent to which the child will participate in regular education programs, if any. 



2 | P a g e  
 

 
g.  A justification for the type of educational placement which the child will have. 
 
h.  The persons responsible for the implementation of the IEP. 
 
i.  Objectives, criteria, evaluation procedures, and schedules for determining on at least an annual basis, 
whether the short-term instructional objectives are being achieved. 
 
j.  Progress reports shall be sent to the parents every 9 weeks. 
 
k. The programs of the child shall not be terminated without an IEP Team meeting which results in 
agreement eligibility or non-eligibility services on the IEP. 
 
2. The Board of Education ensures that the rights and privileges available to children attending 
schools of the Board of Education shall be available to the children served by Sidekick, including due 
process procedures, protection in evaluation procedures, least restrictive environment, and 
confidentiality of information. Sidekick and the Board of Education acknowledge and agree that Sidekick 
is not rendering services under this agreement in any facility owned or leased by Sidekick and that such 
services will be rendered only in the schools or other locations agreed upon by Sidekick and the Board of 
Education. 
 
3. All Sidekick speech and language services will be provided by qualified speech-language 
pathologists (“SLP” or “SLPs”) who have a Master’s Degree and their Certificate of Clinical Competency 
or are completing their Clinical Fellowship period.  All Sidekick SLPs are licensed or registered as 
healthcare providers with the State Department of Health Board of Communication Disorders and 
Sciences.   
 
  (a) Board of Education agrees for as long as SLPs (collectively “Therapist” or “Therapists”) are 
available to serve Board of Education’s TennCare-covered, eligible, and qualified students requiring 
therapy services (“TennCare Students”) at the Therapist’s assigned school location, that Sidekick will be 
the sole and exclusive provider of services at that school location for any TennCare Students whose 
services are billed to a TennCare insurance company (“MCO”).  
 

(b) Sidekick will be the sole and exclusive provider of services to TennCare Students that are 
billed to any TennCare MCO at the school locations (the “School Locations”) that are mutually agreed 
upon by Board of Education and Sidekick. 
 

Board of Education will refer all TennCare Students at the School Locations to Sidekick for 
services that can be billed to a TennCare MCO and will not serve such students with its own employees.  
If Sidekick’s Therapists do not have time available on their schedule to serve the referred TennCare 
Student, Sidekick will promptly notify Board of Education that Sidekick cannot provide services. Upon 
receipt of such notification, Board of Education may begin serving such student with Board of Education 
employees and---after Sidekick has declined services due to lack of therapist availability---may also bill 
the TennCare MCO for such services. 
 

(c) Sidekick will make reasonable commercial efforts to provide a sufficient number of qualified 
Therapists to meet the anticipated TennCare and non-Tenncare caseload at the School Locations.  If 
Sidekick cannot provide a sufficient number of Therapists at a specific school to meet the caseload at 
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that location, then either Sidekick or Board of Education may reduce Sidekick’s services at the affected 
school to the extent Sidekick Therapists are not available to serve that specific location.  In the case of 
such a reduction at a specific school location due to the lack of availability of Sidekick Therapists, Board 
of Education Therapists may serve the Tenncare Students previously served by Sidekick (or who cannot 
be served by Sidekick) and may bill the TennCare MCO for services to those students.  
 

(d)  As the school year progresses, Board of Education agrees that it will promptly assign other 
TennCare Students at the School Locations to Sidekick who have speech therapy services specified in 
their IEPs, when and to the extent such TennCare Students become available.  (The purpose of such 
assignments throughout the year is to maintain or expand the caseload of Sidekick’s Therapists in the 
School Locations.)   
 

(e) With respect to TennCare Students in the School Locations served by Sidekick Therapists, 
Board of Education agrees that it will not refer those students to any other provider or third party 
TennCare billing / consulting company (“Other Providers”).  It is the intention of the parties that Sidekick 
will continue to work with Board of Education to obtain TennCare MCO authorizations for services, 
Doctors Orders/IEP Consent Pages, IEPs, Parental Consents to release the IEP, and the like, in connection 
with all of the TennCare Students Sidekick serves in the School Locations and that any arrangements the 
Board of Education has with Other Providers will not interfere with Sidekick’s services under this 
Agreement or interfere with Sidekick’s Therapists serving their own caseload in the School Locations.   In 
the event Sidekick cannot serve a TennCare Student due to the lack of availability of a Sidekick 
Therapist, then Board of Education may refer such student to Other Providers for assistance in dealing 
with the TennCare MCO in connection with services to be provided by Board of Education’s own 
therapists. 
 
4. Mileage and School Pay Services:  
 
Sidekick provides the following services to TennCare-eligible students at no cost to the School District:  

• Direct Therapy  
• TennCare evaluations  
• 9-week progress reports  

   
Sidekick charges a fee (“School Pay fee”) for any of the following services, at the District’s option:  

• Direct therapy for non-TennCare eligible students  
• Evaluations for non-TennCare eligible students  
• Progress reports for non-TennCare eligible students  
• Initial eligibility testing  
• Case management (e.g., setting up IEP meetings, sending out teacher observations, 
permission to test forms)  
• Consultations with parents and teachers beyond 15 minutes  
• Any additional testing required for 3-year re-evaluations  
• Screenings  
• Entering IEP information into EdPlan  
• Participation in IEP meetings when there is no school therapist, and on a case-by-case 
basis  
• Sidekick also charges a fee for miles traveled by therapists beyond the distance from 
their home to Sidekick, based on actual distance traveled and logged.  
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Generally, Sidekick does not provide the following services:  
• Participation in IEP meetings if there is a school therapist  
• Completion of state-related eligibility documents if there is a school therapist  
• Completion of SSI documentation (however, Sidekick can provide our reports as input 
for this) 
• Services at schools where there are less than 10 kids needing services (though these can 
be provided via teletherapy)  
• Services in homes (though these can be provided via teletherapy)  

 
When appropriate for the student’s individual needs, and as agreed to by the IEP team, Sidekick prefers 
to provide:  

• 1:1 direct therapy in 20-minute sessions (vs. 30-minute sessions) for TennCare-eligible 
students  
• (Note:  School Pay student groups are typically seen in 30-minute sessions)  
• Monthly IEP frequencies to allow SLPs to maximize make-up sessions in order to meet 
IEP  

 
Board of Education will pay Sidekick a mileage reimbursement rate of forty (40) cents per mile per 
Therapist per day, during the regular school year and during the school summer session (if Sidekick is 
requested to provide summer services).  Mileage shall be calculated as (i) the distance between 
Sidekick’s Johnson City office and the schools that Sidekick can serve in the district or (ii) the distance 
between the residence of Sidekick’s Therapist and the schools served, whichever is less. Such mileage 
reimbursement rate also includes any travel within district if Sidekick’s Therapist is traveling to more 
than one school in a day.   
 

(a) At Board of Education’s request and as mutually agreed by Sidekick, “School Pay” services may 
be provided for students whose services cannot be billed to a TennCare MCO.   

 
i. For any such clinical School Pay services with an in-person therapist, Board of Education 

will pay: $75.00 per hour for speech-language therapy services (or $18.75 for any 15-
minute increment thereof) 

ii. For any such clinical School Pay services with a teletherapist, Board of Education will 
pay: $95.00 per hour for therapy services (or $23.75 for any 15-minute increment 
thereof).    
   

6. Notwithstanding any provision of Sections 4 and 5 to the contrary, the Board of Education shall 
have the authority in exceptional circumstances, as determined by the Director of Special Education, on 
a case by case basis to retain or employ some other therapist or therapy agency where doing so would 
be in the best interest of the child. 
 
7. Sidekick will submit monthly invoices with the Board of Education agreeing to reimburse 
Sidekick within 30 days of the date of receipt of the invoice. 
 
8. Sidekick agrees to provide professional liability coverage for its employees serving Board of 
Education during the term of this agreement. 
 
9. Board of Education will provide Sidekick with consent forms to begin the process of determining 
if students qualify for services. Board of Education will provide services until notification has been 
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provided by Sidekick that eligibility in Tenncare is legitimate and has been approved for authorization.  
Board of Education will furnish Sidekick with each student’s IEP (a copy) goals by the start of the school 
year, so that the goals are clearly communicated to Sidekick’s staff.   
 
10. Sidekick shall submit to the Board of Education reports specifying the progress of each child in 
achieving the short-term objectives specified in his/her IEP. Sidekick will make recommendations for 
updated goals and objectives for each student served, at least, every nine weeks or as deemed 
necessary on Board of Education forms. There will be no charge for progress reports prepared for 
TennCare-covered students.   
 
11.     Sidekick will be responsible for all Tenncare paperwork of qualifying children. 
 
12.   
 
(a)  Sidekick shall require all current employees providing services to the Board of Education under this 
contract to supply a fingerprint sample and submit to a criminal history records check to be conducted 
by the Tennessee Bureau of Investigation and/or the Federal Bureau of Investigation prior to permitting 
the employee to have contact with school children or enter the school grounds. 
 
(b)  Sidekick will not allow an employee providing services to the Board of Education under this contract 
to come in direct contract with school children or enter the grounds of a school when children are 
present until the criminal history records check has been conducted. 
 
(c)  Sidekick shall not allow an employee providing services to the Board of Education under this contract 
to come in direct contact with school children or with children in  a child care program or enter the 
grounds of a school or child care center when children are present if the criminal history records check 
indicates the employer or employee has been convicted of an offense that is classified as a sexual 
offense or the employee has been convicted as a violent sexual offender as defined in Tennessee Code 
Annotated § 40-39 - 2002. 
 
13. Sidekick agrees to protect, defend and indemnify Board of Education and to hold Board of 
Education harmless against any and all claims, demands, losses, suits or causes of action arising out of or 
in any way related to the performance of Sidekick’s services under the terms of this Agreement 
including, but not specifically limited to, Sidekick’s Billing Services, the therapy services of Sidekick 
therapists, or the training, supervision or retention of any of Sidekick’s employees or agents; provided, 
however, that Sidekick shall not be responsible for any claims, demands, losses, suits, or causes of action 
that are solely the result of any error, omission, or intentional act on the part of any Board of Education 
employee. 
 
14. With respect to services provided by Sidekick to school children under this contract, Board of 
the Education and Sidekick will work cooperatively to ensure that the rights and privileges available to 
children attending schools of the Board of Education shall be available to children served by Sidekick, 
including, to the extent applicable to Sidekick and the services provided to the Board of Education under 
this agreement, due process procedures, protection in evaluation procedures, least restrictive 
environment, and confidentiality of information. 
 
15. If Board of Education recommends and Sidekick agrees that teletherapy is the best option for a 
student, Board of Education may request that Sidekick provide teletherapy services to that student in 
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the home or in school. Sidekick will provide services to the student throughout the year, including over 
holidays/breaks, if able to schedule. Consistent with students who are seen in-person in school, Sidekick 
will charge Tenncare (in the case of a student covered by Tenncare) or will charge Board of Education (in 
the case of a student not covered by Tenncare) for these teletherapy sessions. For students seen by 
Sidekick via teletherapy not covered by Tenncare, Sidekick will charge Board of Education as noted in 
section four. Sidekick will submit monthly invoices for teletherapy services rendered, with the Board of 
Education agreeing to reimburse Sidekick for such charges within 30 days of receipt of the invoice.   
 
In the event that teletherapy services are agreed upon, Sidekick agrees to update schedules on a 
quarterly basis. This allows for moving children who qualify for Tenncare to 20-minute sessions and 
billing Tenncare for such sessions, rather than the school. 
 
Board of Education agrees to:  
 

- Provide initial eligibility testing. Sidekick does not complete initial eligibility testing via 
teletherapy.  

- Provide one Educational Assistant (“EA”) per school to assist with pulling students from class 
and placing them in front of a school-provided computer in a quiet room or with school-
provided headphones for therapy, pulling another student if the one scheduled is absent or 
unavailable. 

- Provide Sidekick therapist with a detailed schedule of students to be seen at exact times within 
two weeks of engaging Sidekick for teletherapy. If serving students via “school pay,” Sidekick will 
not see students in groups of more than three at a time.  

- Keep an open line of communication between the EA and Sidekick therapist to let the therapist 
know about tardiness, absences, etc. within a reasonable timeframe and with sufficient notice.  

- Schedule students for make-ups when student is unable to attend the originally scheduled 
session.  

 
Teletherapy cancellation policy:  
 

If school is in session and teletherapy sessions are cancelled due to reasons outside of Sidekick 
control (i.e. EA unavailable, field trip, assembly, etc.) and other kids are not able to be 
scheduled, Sidekick will charge $75.00 per hour for speech-language therapy services (or 
$18.75 for any 15-minute increment thereof) 

 
16. If due to a change in applicable law or regulation or the interpretation thereof by any court, 
government agency, authority, or other entity that renders any provision of this Agreement unlawful, 
unenforceable, economically or administratively impracticable or difficult of performance (a “Law 
Change”), the parties shall initiate good faith negotiations to amend this Agreement to eliminate the 
adverse effects of such Law Change. If either party determines that the parties are unlikely to agree 
upon and make alterations to this Agreement to eliminate the adverse effect of the Law Change, or 
alternatively, either party determines that alterations to meet such requirements are not commercially 
practicable, reasonable, and satisfactory, then such party may terminate the Agreement on thirty (30) 
days prior written notice to the other party. A “Law Change” also includes any change by (i) a Federal, 
State, or local legislative, regulatory, judicial, or administrative authority, or (ii) any TennCare Managed 
Care Organization (“MCO”) or other third party payor with respect to: clinical or other services provided 
pursuant to this Agreement, MCO requirements regarding eligibility or qualification for healthcare 
services, MCO procedures for authorizing, approving, billing or providing payment for healthcare 
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services (including the amount of payment or method of payment), or any other changes that adversely 
affect the arrangements and services provided to school system students pursuant to this Agreement. 
 
17. Board of Education will not employ any Therapist formerly employed by Sidekick for one year 
following the termination or expiration of this Agreement or cessation of such Therapist’s employment 
with Sidekick, whichever is earlier. 
 
18. This Agreement may by executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an 
original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an 
executed facsimile or email transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed 
counterpart. 
 
19. Board of Education acknowledges that Sidekick is recruiting and assigning Therapists in 
anticipation that they will be providing services to school system for the entire public school year and 
that this agreement will continue for the entire school year. Accordingly, in the event of a breach of this 
Agreement, either party (the “Sending Party”) may terminate this Agreement, provided the Sending 
Party (i) has given the other party (the “Receiving Party”) prior written notice sent by first class 
registered or certified mail  (return receipt requested) detailing the basis for the proposed termination 
and specifying the scheduled termination date, and (ii) has given the Receiving Party an opportunity to 
provide a reasonable remedy or cure within 10 business days after receipt of the notice.  If the Receiving 
Party fails to provide a reasonable remedy or cure, then the Agreement will terminate, and if the cause 
is remedied or cured to within 10 business days to the reasonable satisfaction of the Sending Party, then 
the notice will be deemed to be withdrawn and the contract will continue as if no notice had been given.  
The parties agree to work together in good faith to affect a remedy or cure of any matter that is the 
subject of a notice pursuant to this paragraph and to keep the other party fully informed: regarding the 
Receiving Party’s corrective action plan, the status of any corrective actions by the Receiving Party, and 
whether the planned or completed corrective actions are reasonably satisfactory to the Sending Party. 
 
20. DISCRIMINATION:  No person shall on the grounds of race, color, national origin, sex, age or 
ability to pay, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to 
discrimination under any program or activity operated by Sidekick or the Board of Education, it being 
the intention of Sidekick and the Board of Education to bind all agencies, disbursing units, or 
organizations, operating under its jurisdiction and control to fully comply with and abide by the spirit 
and intent of the Civil Rights Act of 1964. 
 
Sidekick shall not discriminate against any applicant for employment because of race, sex, color, religion, 
or natural origin. 
 

[signatures follow] 
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In Witness Thereof: 
 
 
 
______________________________               _________________________ 
Washington County Schools     Date 
 
 
 
 
_______________________________________    _________________________ 
Justin D. Graham, President     Date  
Deborah L. Curlee Communication Consultants, LLC 
d/b/a Sidekick Therapy Partners 
 

















































































 

Board Meeting Calendar 

2023-2024 
 

Month 
Workshop 

5:00 
Board Meeting 

5:30 

 
July 

 
Agenda Deadline - June 13, 2023 

Workshop - June 20, 2023 

 
Agenda Deadline - June 22, 2023 

Meeting – June 29, 2023 

August 
Agenda Deadline - July 18, 2023 

Workshop - July 25, 2023 
Agenda Deadline - July 27, 2023 

Meeting - August 3, 2023 

September 
Agenda Deadline - August 22, 2023 

Workshop - August 29, 2023 
Agenda Deadline - August 25, 2023 

Meeting - September 7, 2023 

October 
Agenda Deadline - September 12, 2023 

Workshop - September 19, 2023 

Agenda Deadline - September 21, 2023 
Meeting - September 28, 2023 

Meeting is a week ahead due to Fall Break 

November 
Agenda Deadline - October 24, 2023 

Workshop - October 31, 2023 
Agenda Deadline - October 26, 2023 

Meeting - November 2, 2023 

December 
Agenda Deadline - November 14, 2023 

Workshop - November 21, 2023 

Agenda Deadline - November 30, 2023 
Meeting - December 7, 2023 
Meeting time will be changed to 5:00  

January No Workshop 
Agenda Deadline - December 28, 2023 

Meeting - January 4, 2024 

February 
Agenda Deadline - January 16, 2024 

Workshop - January 23, 2024 
Agenda Deadline - January 25, 2024 

Meeting - February 1, 2024 

March 
Agenda Deadline - February 20, 2024 

Workshop - February 27, 2024 
Agenda Deadline - February 29, 2024 

Meeting - March 7, 2024 

April 
Agenda Deadline - March 14,2024 

Workshop - March 21, 2024 

 
Agenda Deadline - March 28, 2024 

Meeting - April 4, 2024 
 

May 
Agenda Deadline - April 16, 2024 

Workshop - April 23, 2024 
Agenda Deadline - April 25, 2024 

Meeting - May 2, 2024 

June 
Agenda Deadline - May 21, 2024 

Workshop - May 28, 2024 
Agenda Deadline - May 30, 2024 

Meeting - June 6, 2024 

 



WCDE FY24 General Fund Budget Changes from FY23

Budget Variances from FY24 to FY23 (Must Have Items) Step Only W/1% Raise W/2% Raise W/3% Raise W/4% Raise W/5% Raise
$1,250 - Cert., Flat Rate 

Classified, 5% Mgt Line Item Director
Step Increases/Pay increases including FICA, Med-D, & Retirement 836,528$              1,428,000$            2,019,472$             2,610,944$               3,202,416$        3,793,888$          4,461,723$                      Mult. Lines System
Health Insurance (Increase Currently Unknown)  Use 5.1% Increase 404,600$              404,600$               404,600$                404,600$                  404,600$            404,600$             404,600$                         Mult. Lines_207 System

34,850$                34,850$                 34,850$                  34,850$                    34,850$              34,850$               34,850$                           72610-415 System
Water & Sewer (1% estimated increase from FY24 Budget) 2,482$                  2,482$                    2,482$                    2,482$                      2,482$                2,482$                  2,482$                             72610-454 System
Natural Gas-Propane Expense (12%) 21,675$                21,675$                 21,675$                  21,675$                    21,675$              21,675$               21,675$                           72610-434 System
Diesel Fuel (Based on Current Trends) 32,000$                32,000$                 32,000$                  32,000$                    32,000$              32,000$               32,000$                           72710-412 System
Gasoline (Based on Current Trends) 17,000                  17,000                    17,000                    17,000                      17,000                17,000                  17,000                             72710-425 System
Trustee Commissions (Based on Projected Revenue Increase) 65,000$                65,000$                 65,000$                  65,000$                    65,000$              65,000$               65,000$                           72310-510 System
Contracted Janitorial Services (Contractual Increase) 878,026$              878,026$               878,026$                878,026$                  878,026$            878,026$             878,026$                         72610-328 System
E-Rate Increase 45,000$                45,000$                 45,000$                  45,000$                    45,000$              45,000$               45,000$                           72250-350 System
University School-Revenue Sharing (Potentially Budget Neutral-TISA) 600,000$              600,000$               600,000$                600,000$                  600,000$            600,000$             600,000$                         71100-399 System
Textbooks 620,000$              620,000$               620,000$                620,000$                  620,000$            620,000$             620,000$                         71100-449 System
Key Risk -System Liability Insurance (Umbrella Coverage Personal) 92,600$                92,600$                 92,600$                  92,600$                    92,600$              92,600$               92,600$                           Mult. System
Less Capital Outlay Spent on new JES Project To-Date (390,000)$            (390,000)$              (390,000)$               (390,000)$                 (390,000)$          (390,000)$            (390,000)$                        76100-707 System
Less Operating Transfers from FY23 Budget Not Repeating (841,000)$            (841,000)$              (841,000)$               (841,000)$                 (841,000)$          (841,000)$            (841,000)$                        99100-590 System
Less Cert. Retirement Emp. Contrib. Rate Reduction (8.69% to 6.81%) (340,000)$            (340,000)$              (340,000)$               (340,000)$                 (340,000)$          (340,000)$            (340,000)$                        Mult. System

Section Total 2,078,761$          2,670,233$           3,261,705$            3,853,177$              4,444,649$        5,036,121$         5,703,956$                      Included in FY24 Budget 

238,000$             79,333.33$           404,600$                166,600$                  
OPTIONAL BUDGET ITEMS FOR FY24 (Requested)
Recurring Expenses
HR Generalist (add back the 3rd employee in H.R.) 38,000$                38,380$                 38,760$                  39,140$                    39,520$              39,900$               44,240$                           72520-189 Hale/Whitaker
HR Generalist Fixed Cost 17,479$                17,654$                 17,829$                  18,003$                    18,178$              18,353$               18,720$                           
Board Compendation to Match County Commission 11,500$                11,500$                 11,500$                  11,500$                    11,500$              11,500$               11,500$                           72310-191 Board
Inflationary Parts/Supplies Adjustment (5% Increase) 63,200$                63,200$                 63,200$                  63,200$                    63,200$              63,200$               63,200$                           Multiple Maint, Trans, I.T.
School Improvement Allocations  170,000$              170,000$               170,000$                170,000$                  170,000$            170,000$             170,000$                         71100-599 Boyd
System Standard Disability Insurance to include Classified Employees 15,300$                15,300$                 15,300$                  15,300$                    15,300$              15,300$               15,300$                           Multiple BOE-Huddlestone
Pre-K Teacher at New JES 59,067$                59,658$                 60,248$                  60,839$                    61,430$              62,020$               61,407$                           71100-116 Hayes
Pre-K Fixed Cost 19,652$                19,849$                 20,045$                  20,242$                    20,438$              20,635$               20,847$                           Multiple
Pre-K Instructional Assistant 16,986$                17,156$                 17,326$                  17,496$                    17,665$              17,835$               21,261$                           71100-163 Hayes
Pre-K IA Fixed Cost 13,343$                13,476$                 13,610$                  13,743$                    13,877$              14,010$               14,434$                           Multiple
Practice of Statistics 6th Edition 7,028$                  7,028$                    7,028$                    7,028$                      7,028$                7,028$                  7,028$                             71100-449 Hayes
TN Experience Social Studies (6-8) 32,038$                32,038$                 32,038$                  32,038$                    32,038$              32,038$               32,038$                           71100-449 Hayes
TN Experience Social Studies (3-5) 32,849$                32,849$                 32,849$                  32,849$                    32,849$              32,849$               32,849$                           71100-449 Hayes
CTE 71300-429 Consumables Req. Increase 15,000$                15,000$                 15,000$                  15,000$                    15,000$              15,000$               15,000$                           71300-429 Fink/Hayes
Freshman Academy/Jump Start 40,032$                40,032$                 40,032$                  40,032$                    40,032$              40,032$               40,032$                           71100-599 Hayes
School Nurse - Asbury 32,161$                32,483$                 32,483$                  33,126$                    33,447$              33,769$               38,401$                           72120-189 Wagner/Myers
Fixed Costs 16,330$                16,493$                 16,657$                  16,820$                    16,983$              17,147$               17,557$                           
Metal Health Coverage (Continue, formally from ELC Grant) 254,544$              254,544$               254,544$                254,544$                  254,544$            254,544$             254,544$                         71100-399 Wagner/Myers
CDC Teacher at RVES 59,067$                59,658$                 60,248$                  60,839$                    61,430$              62,020$               61,407$                           71100-116 Myers
CDC Teacher Fixed Costs 19,652$                19,849$                 20,045$                  20,242$                    20,438$              20,606$               22,085$                           Multiple
Intervention Teacher at FBES 59,067$                59,658$                 60,248$                  60,839$                    61,430$              62,020$               61,407$                           71100-116 Myers
Intervention Teacher Fixed Costs 19,652$                19,849$                 20,045$                  20,242$                    20,438$              20,606$               20,479$                           Multiple
Psychiatrist Contract 95,200$                95,200$                 95,200$                  95,200$                    95,200$              95,200$               95,200$                           71100-399 Myers
Assistant Principal (2nd for RVES-Enrollment) 72,928$                73,657$                 74,387$                  75,116$                    75,845$              76,574$               78,033$                           72410-139 RVES
Fixed Cost 21,916$                22,135$                 22,354$                  22,573$                    22,793$              23,012$               23,284$                           
School Counselor (Addition) 61,653$                62,270$                 62,886$                  63,503$                    64,119$              64,736$               63,993$                           72130-123 GVES
Fixed Cost 20,074$                20,275$                 20,475$                  20,676$                    20,877$              21,078$               20,753$                           
School Nurse (RN) 31,319$                31,632$                 31,945$                  32,259$                    32,572$              32,885$               35,594$                           72120-189 ASB
Fixed Cost 16,164$                16,326$                 16,487$                  16,649$                    16,811$              16,972$               18,005$                           
SPED Teacher 59,067$                59,658$                 60,248$                  60,839$                    61,430$              62,020$               61,407$                           71200-116 FBES
Fixed Cost 19,625$                19,821$                 20,018$                  20,214$                    20,410$              20,606$               20,429$                           

Recurring Expense Totals 1,409,893$          1,416,625$           1,423,035$            1,430,089$              1,436,821$        1,443,496$         1,460,434$                      

Electricity (2% Estimated Increase)

Optional Items Considered for the FY24 
Budget
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Non-Recurring Expenses

School Intercoms (DCHS, LES) 185,000$              185,000$               185,000$                185,000$                  185,000$            185,000$             185,000$                         71100-708 Fulbright
HS Small Theater -AV upgrades 20,000$                20,000$                 20,000$                  20,000$                    20,000$              20,000$               20,000$                           71100-708 Patrick/Fulbright
Pre-K Program Start-Up 30,000$                30,000$                 30,000$                  30,000$                    30,000$              30,000$               30,000$                           73400-599 JES
Intercom and Digital Clocks for Replacement/Upgrade 88,506$                88,506$                 88,506$                  88,506$                    88,506$              88,506$               88,506$                           71100-708 LES
Graphing Calculators (Rechargeable) 96,000$                96,000$                 96,000$                  96,000$                    96,000$              96,000$               96,000$                           71100-708 DBHS
Math Textbooks 880,000$              880,000$               880,000$                880,000$                  880,000$            880,000$             880,000$                         71100-449 Hayes

Non-Recurring Expense Totals 1,299,506$          1,299,506$           1,299,506$            1,299,506$              1,299,506$        1,299,506$         1,299,506$                      

 Total Optional Recurring and Non-Recurring Expenses the FY24 Budget 2,709,399$          2,716,131$           2,722,541$            2,729,595$              2,736,327$        2,743,002$         2,759,940$                      

Grand Total All Expenses
Total Expenses Added to the FY24 Budget 4,788,160$          5,386,364$           5,984,246$            6,582,772$              7,180,976$        7,779,123$         8,463,896$                      

Budget

Optional Items Considered for the FY24 
Budget 
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Washington County Board of Education
FY24 Budget Summary (BOE Approved)

April 25, 2023

FY24 Budget With Step, $1,250 Certified Base, $3/$5 Hourly Increase, 5% System Mangagement

Total Estimated FY24 Expenses 94,888,965

Major Revenue Items % of Overall Revenue FY24 Estimate Change PY
Property Tax Estimate for FY24 15.32% 13,193,520 219,369
Sales Tax Estimate for FY24 22.06% 19,000,000 1,000,000
BEP-Estimate Estimate for FY24 (Replaced by TISA) 0.00% 0
TISA-Based on Recent Data Estimates 56.31% 48,500,000 10,179,000

93.69% 80,693,520 1,219,369

Total Estimate Local Revenue (all sources) 86,125,465
Pulling from WCDE Fund Balance for FY23 9,095,250
WCDE Fund Balance Restricted for the new JES Project (331,750)

Total Funds Available (Including $'s from WCDE Fund Balance) 94,888,965

FY24 Funding Requested from the Washington County Commission -$                          

Must Have Expense Increases
Step Increases/Pay increases including FICA, Med-D, & Retirement 4,461,723$              
Health Insurance (Increase Currently Unknown)  Use 3% Increase 404,600$                 

 Electricity (2% EsƟmated Increase) 34,850$                   
Water & Sewer (1% estimated increase from FY24 Budget) 2,482$                      
Natural Gas-Propane Expense (12%) 21,675$                   
Diesel Fuel (Based on Current Trends) 32,000$                   

17,000                      
Trustee Commissions (Based on Projected Revenue Increase) 65,000$                   
Contracted Janitorial Services (Contractual Increase) 878,026$                 
E-Rate Increase 45,000$                   
University School-Revenue Sharing (Potentially Budget Neutral-TISA) 600,000$                 
Textbooks 620,000$                 
Key Risk -System Liability Insurance (Umbrella Coverage Personal) 92,600$                   
Less Capital Outlay Spent on new JES Project To-Date (390,000)$                
Less Operating Transfers from FY23 Budget Not Repeating (841,000)$                
Less Cert. Retirement Emp. Contrib. Rate Reduction (8.69% to 6.81%) (340,000)$                

Total Must Have Expense Increase for the FY24 Budget 5,703,956

Requested "Recurring" Expense Items Added to the FY24 Budget
HR Generalist (add back the 3rd employee in H.R.) 44,240$                
HR Generalist Fixed Cost 18,720$                   
Board Compendation to Match County Commission 11,500$                   
Inflationary Parts/Supplies Adjustment (5% Increase) 63,200$                   
School Improvement Allocations  170,000$                 
System Standard Disability Insurance to include Classified Employees 15,300$                   
Pre-K Teacher at New JES 61,407$                   
Pre-K Fixed Cost 20,847$                   
Pre-K Instructional Assistant 21,261$                   
Pre-K IA Fixed Cost 14,434$                   
Practice of Statistics 6th Edition 7,028$                      
TN Experience Social Studies (6-8) 32,038$                   
TN Experience Social Studies (3-5) 32,849$                   
CTE 71300-429 Consumables Req. Increase 15,000$                   
Freshman Academy/Jump Start 40,032$                   
School Nurse - Asbury 38,401$                   
Fixed Costs 17,557$                   
Metal Health Coverage (Continue, formally from ELC Grant) 254,544$                 
CDC Teacher at RVES 61,407$                   
CDC Teacher Fixed Costs 22,085$                   
Intervention Teacher at FBES 61,407$                   
Intervention Teacher Fixed Costs 20,479$                   
Psychiatrist Contract 95,200$                   
Assistant Principal (2nd for RVES-Enrollment) 78,033$                   
Fixed Cost 23,284$                   
School Counselor (Addition) 63,993$                   
Fixed Cost 20,753$                   
School Nurse (RN) 35,594$                   
Fixed Cost 18,005$                   
SPED Teacher 61,407$                   
Fixed Cost 20,429$                   

Total Requested "Recurring" Expense Items Added to the FY24 Budget 1,460,434$              

Gasoline (Based on Current Trends)
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April 25, 2023

Requested "Non Recurring" Expense Items Added to the FY24 Budget

School Intercoms (DCHS, LES) 185,000$                 
HS Small Theater -AV upgrades 20,000$                   
Pre-K Program Start-Up 30,000$                   
Intercom and Digital Clocks for Replacement/Upgrade 88,506$                   
Graphing Calculators (Rechargeable) 96,000$                   
Math Textbooks 880,000$                 

Total Requested "Non Recurring" Expense Items Added to the FY24 Budget
1,299,506$              

Total Requested Items Added to the FY24 Budget 2,759,940$              
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and 5% Classified

 Prg Estimated Revenues Final BOE Approved

40100000 Local Taxes
40100000   County Property Taxes
40110000     Current Property Tax (ADA Split Not In Yet) 12,974,151                    13,193,520                    13,193,520                    
40120000     Trustee's Collect - Prior Year 405,900                          281,000                          281,000                          
40125000     CLK/Master Collections-Prior 2,400                               630                                  630                                  
40130000     Clerk & Master Collect - Prior Years 90,000                            62,431                            62,431                            
40140000     Interest and Penalty 88,000                            69,000                            69,000                            
40150000     Pick-up Taxes -                                   
40161000     Payments in Lieu of Taxes - TVA 2,020                               2,020                               2,020                               
40162000     Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Local Utilities 224,000                          227,000                          227,000                          
40163000     Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Other 17,600                            17,410                            17,410                            
40200000   County Local Option Taxes -                                   
40210000     Local Option Sales Tax 18,000,000                    19,000,000                    19,000,000                    
40270000     Business Tax 420,000                          529,000                          529,000                          
40300000   Statutory Local Taxes -                                   
40320000     Bank Excise Tax 88,000                            88,000                            88,000                            
40350000     Interstate Telecommunications Tax -                                   
41110000     Marriage License 19,000                            1,800                               1,800                               
42410000     Fines -                                   

Total Local Taxes 32,331,071                    33,471,811                    33,471,811                    

43000000 Charges for Current Services
43512000     Tuition - Adult Education 10,000                            -                                   -                                   
43517000     Other Tuition - BCES Pre-K 78,000                            86,000                            86,000                            
43581000     Community Service Fees - Children 700,000                          507,000                          507,000                          

Total Charges for Current Services 788,000                          593,000                          593,000                          

44000000 Other Local Revenue
44100000   Recurring Items
44110000     Interest Earned 143,000                          -                                   -                                   
44120000     Rent on Buildings 1,000                               1,000                               1,000                               
44520000     Insurance Recovery 60,000                            33,200                            33,200                            
44500000   Nonrecurring Items
44530000     Sale of Equipment 35,000                            27,900                            27,900                            
44540000     Sale of Property 1,871,750                       -                                   -                                   
44560000     Damages Recovered from Individuals 1,000                               -                                   -                                   
44570000     Contributions & Gifts 14,554                            14,554                            14,554                            
44990000     Other Local Revenue - Tags 500                                  500                                  500                                  
44991000     Other Local Revenue - Court Fines & Contract 98,000                            102,000                          102,000                          

Page 1



Washington County Board of Education 2022-2023 2023-2024 2023-2024

Approved Budget Budget Draft
$1,250 Flat Cert. with $3 

and 5% Classified

Estimated Revenues Final

44992000     Other Local Revenue - Royalties & Comm 33,150                            22,000                            22,000                            

Total Other Local Revenue 2,257,954                       201,154                          201,154                          

46000000 State of Tennessee
46511000     BEP Improvement Funds 38,321,000                    -                                   
46510000     TISA (ESTIMATE) 48,500,000                    48,500,000                    
46515000     Early Childhood Education 173,000                          225,000                          225,000                          
46550000     Driver Education 30,500                            38,000                            38,000                            
46590000     Other State Funds 175,000                          775,000                          775,000                          
46610000     Career Ladder Program 121,000                          80,000                            80,000                            
46615000     Career Ladder - Extended Contract -                                   
46640000 Vocational Equipment 60,000                            60,000                            60,000                            

Total State Education Funds 38,880,500                    49,678,000                    49,678,000                    

Other State Revenues
40275000     Mixed Drink Tax 13,000                            5,500                               5,500                               
46851000     State Revenue Sharing - TVA 1,300,000                       1,300,000                       1,300,000                       
46980000     Other State Grants 701,841                          252,000                          252,000                          

Total Other State Revenues 2,014,841                       1,557,500                       1,557,500                       

Federal Funds Received Through State
47143000     Education Handicapped Act - IDEA -                                   -                                   
47146000 English Language Acquisition Grants -                                   -                                   
47590000     Other Federal Funds Through State 14,430                            -                                   -                                   

-                                   
Total Federal Funds Through State 14,430                            -                                   -                                   

Direct Federal Revenue
47640000     ROTC Reimbursement 165,000                          150,000                          150,000                          

Total Direct Federal Revenue 165,000                          150,000                          150,000                          

Total Revenues

Other Government and Citizens Groups
48990000 Other  1,500                               224,000                          224,000                          

Total Other Gov. & Citizens Groups 1,500                               224,000                          224,000                          

Other Sources (Non-revenue)
49700000    Insurance Recovery
49800000      Operating Transfers 522,460                          250,000                          250,000                          
49801000      Transfers

Total Other Sources 522,460                          250,000                          250,000                          

Total Revenues & Other Sources 76,975,756                    86,125,465                    86,125,465                    
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34293000 Reserves - Local Prior Year

34555000 Reserves - State
39000000 Undesignated Fund Balance 10,000,370                    2,584,082                       9,095,250                       
34775000 Assigned for Capital Outlay-New JES Project (331,750)                         (331,750)                         (331,750)                         

Total Estimated Revenues & Reserves 86,644,376                    88,377,797                    94,888,965                    
Total Estimate Expenses 86,644,376                    88,377,797                    94,888,965                    

Not In Balance
Incremental Net Change                                                                                                                                                                   

General Fund Expenses

Regular Instruction - 71100
71100116     Teachers  (approx. 414) 28,729,474                    28,758,410                    29,644,673                    
71100117     Career Ladder Program 107,865                          107,865                          107,865                          
71100127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                                   -                                   -                                   
71100128     Homebound Teachers 16,535                            16,535                            16,535                            
71100163     Educational Assistants (approx. 101) 1,715,569                       1,744,106                       2,178,515                       
71100195     Certified Substitute Teachers 270,000                          165,000                          165,000                          
71100195 995     WCDE Retired Substitute Teachers -                                   60,000                            60,000                            
71100198     Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 302,000                          347,000                          347,000                          
71100201     Social Security 1,930,769                       1,934,333                       2,016,214                       
71100204     State Retirement 2,713,785                       2,176,735                       2,289,349                       
71100206     Life Insurance 15,000                            15,000                            15,000                            
71100207     Medical Insurance 4,687,344                       4,994,564                       5,034,564                       
71100210     Unemployment Compensation 32,000                            32,000                            32,000                            
71100212     Employer Medicare 451,551                          452,384                          471,534                          
71100217    Retirement-Hybrid SRT 130,000                          130,000                          130,000                          
71100299    Other Fringe Benefits 80,000                            80,000                            80,000                            
71100336    Maintenance & Repair Services -                                   
71100399    Other Contracted Services - University School 4,409,768                       5,009,768                       5,359,512                       
71100429    Instructional Supplies & Materials 200,000                          200,000                          200,000                          
71100449    Textbooks 130,000                          750,000                          1,701,915                       

71100499    Other Supplies & Materials 582,486                          582,486                          582,486                          
71100499 802      Other Supplies & Materials (Science Classes) 24,000                            24,000                            24,000                            
71100599    Other Charges -                                   -                                   210,032                          
71100708    Communication Equipment 389,506                          

 Total Regular Instruction 46,528,146                    47,580,187                    51,055,701                    

Special Education Program - 71200
71200116     Special Education Teachers  (approx. 51) 3,033,731                       3,090,717                       3,141,660                       
71200117     Career Ladder Program 12,000                            12,000                            12,000                            
71200127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                                   -                                   -                                   
71200128     Homebound Teachers 20,400                            20,400                            20,400                            
71200163     Educational Assistants (24)  419,814                          445,689                          984,330                          
71200171     Speech Pathologist (4) 238,076                          241,426                          246,426                          
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71200188     Bonus -                                   -                                   
71200189     Other Salaries (7) 178,469                          186,646                          222,853                          
71200195     Certified Substitute Teachers 20,000                            20,000                            20,000                            
71200198     Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 65,000                            65,000                            65,000                            
71200201     Social Security 247,224                          253,076                          292,185                          
71200204     State Retirement 359,109                          305,195                          378,159                          
71200206     Life Insurance 2,810                               2,810                               2,810                               
71200207     Medical Insurance 589,563                          607,250                          617,250                          
71200212     Employer Medicare 57,819                            59,187                            68,334                            
71200299     Other Fringe Benefits -                                   -                                   -                                   
71200399     Other Contracted Services 6,000                               6,000                               6,000                               
71200429     Instructional Supplies & Materials 22,400                            22,400                            22,400                            
71200599     Other Charges 6,140                               6,140                               6,140                               

Total Special Education 5,278,555                       5,343,937                       6,105,947                       

Vocational Education Program - 71300
71300116     Vocational Teachers  (approx. 33) 2,061,521                       2,243,225                       2,312,498                       
71300117     Career Ladder Program 2,000                               2,000                               2,000                               
71300127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                                   -                                   
71300163     Educational Assistants (2) 31,380                            34,929                            46,055                            
71300188     Bonus -                                   -                                   -                                   
71300195     Certified Substitute Teachers 20,000                            20,000                            20,000                            
71300198     Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 25,000                            25,000                            25,000                            
71300201     Social Security 132,674                          144,160                          149,144                          
71300204     State Retirement 183,095                          157,102                          163,158                          
71300206     Life Insurance 1,305                               1,305                               1,305                               
71300207     Medical Insurance 262,599                          270,477                          270,477                          
71300212     Employer Medicare 31,029                            33,715                            34,881                            
71300299     Other Fringe Benefits 503                                  503                                  503                                  
71300429     Instructional Supplies & Materials 105,000                          105,000                          120,000                          
71300730     Vocational Instruction Equipment 22,000                            22,000                            22,000                            

                           Total Vocational Education Program 2,878,106                       3,059,415                       3,167,021                       

Adult Education Program - 71600

71600116     Teachers  6,831                               6,831                               7,173                               
71600201     Social Security 424                                  424                                  445                                  
71600204     State Retirement 594                                  465                                  488                                  
71600212     Employer Medicare 99                                    99                                    104                                  
71600429     Instructional Supplies & Materials 4,500                               4,500                               4,500                               

Total Adult Education 12,447                            12,319                            12,710                            
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Support Services - 72000

Attendance Program - 72110
72110105     Supervisor / Director (1) 85,287                            85,287                            97,352                            
72110117     Career Ladder Program 1,000                               1,000                               1,000                               
72110162     Clerical Personnel (1) 33,733                            34,929                            41,579                            
72110188     Bonus -                                   -                                   -                                   
72110201     Social Security 7,441                               7,515                               8,676                               
72110204     State Retirement 11,556                            10,078                            11,700                            
72110206     Life Insurance 44                                    44                                    44                                    
72110207     Medical Insurance 18,356                            18,907                            18,907                            
72110212     Employer Medicare 1,740                               1,740                               1,740                               
72110299     Other Fringe Benefits -                                   -                                   -                                   
72110355     Travel 6,000                               6,000                               6,000                               
72110499     Other Supplies & Materials 1,500                               1,500                               1,500                               
72110499 100     Other Supplies & Materials -                                   -                                   -                                   

Total Attendance Program 166,658                          167,000                          188,497                          

Health Services - 72120
72120131     School Nurses (approx. 4.5) 259,190                          311,221                          313,387                          
72120188     Bonus -                                   -                                   -                                   
72120189     Other Salaries & Wages (approx. 15 Nurses) 462,897                          463,566                          604,523                          
72120201     Social Security 44,769                            48,037                            56,910                            
72120204     State Retirement 86,867                            93,207                            110,425                          
72120206     Life Insurance 443                                  443                                  443                                  
72120207     Medical Insurance 152,467                          157,041                          177,041                          
72120212     Employer Medicare 10,470                            11,234                            13,310                            
72120299     Other Fringe Benefits -                                   -                                   -                                   
72120355     Travel 10,000                            10,000                            10,000                            
72120399     Other Contracted Services 5,000                               5,000                               5,000                               
72120399 100     Other Contracted Services_Grant -                                   -                                   -                                   
72120499     Other Materials & Supplies 29,000                            29,000                            29,000                            
72120599     Other Charges 9,000                               9,000                               9,000                               

Total Health Services 1,070,103                       1,137,749                       1,329,039                       

Other Student Support  - 72130
72130117     Career Ladder Program 2,000                               2,000                               2,000                               
72130123     Guidance Personnel (approx. 18)   1,109,753                       1,190,194                       1,279,345                       
72130188     Bonus -                                   -                                   -                                   
72130201     Social Security 68,929                            73,916                            79,443                            
72130204     State Retirement 96,611                            81,188                            87,260                            
72130206     Life Insurance 778                                  778                                  778                                  
72130207     Medical Insurance 179,801                          185,195                          195,195                          
72130212     Employer Medicare 16,120                            17,287                            18,580                            
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72130299     Other Fringe Benefits -                                   -                                   
72130309     Contracts with Other Public Agencies 90,000                            90,000                            90,000                            
72130310     Contracts with Other Public Agencies -                                   -                                   -                                   
72130322     Evaluation & Testing 70,000                            70,000                            70,000                            
72130499     Other Supplies & Materials 7,200                               7,200                               7,200                               
72130790     Other Equipment 179,000                          179,000                          179,000                          

Total Other Student Support 1,820,192                       1,896,758                       2,008,801                       

Support Regular Instruction - 72210
72210105     Supervisor / Director (3) 297,913                          306,555                          321,477                          
72210117     Career Ladder Program 12,000                            12,000                            12,000                            
72210129     Librarians (14) 915,927                          927,102                          949,024                          
72210138     Technology -                                   -                                   
72210162     Clerical Personnel (11) 178,403                          182,570                          234,156                          
72210188     Bonus -                                   -                                   -                                   
72210189     Other Personnel (0) -                                   -                                   -                                   
72210201     Social Security 87,063                            88,550                            94,033                            
72210204     State Retirement 127,987                          106,792                          115,507                          
72210206     Life Insurance 921                                  921                                  921                                  
72210207     Medical Insurance 192,796                          198,580                          198,580                          
72210212     Employer Medicare 20,362                            20,709                            21,992                            
72210299     Other Fringe Benefits -                                   -                                   -                                   
72210336     Instructional Equipment & Repair 25,000                            25,000                            25,000                            
72210355     Travel 43,000                            43,000                            43,000                            
72210432     Library Books / Media 100,000                          100,000                          100,000                          
72210499     Other Supplies & Materials 10,000                            10,000                            10,000                            
72210524     In-Service / Staff Development 190,000                          190,000                          190,000                          

Total Support Regular Instruction 2,201,372                       2,211,780                       2,315,689                       

Support Special Education - 72220
72220105     Supervisor / Director (2) 172,434                          174,958                          191,783                          
72220117     Career Ladder Program 4,000                               4,000                               4,000                               
72220124     Psychological Personnel (1) 68,469                            68,469                            69,719                            
72220127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                                   -                                   -                                   
72220135     Assessment Personnel (3) 184,229                          186,379                          190,129                          
72220161     Special Eduation Secretary (1) 41,385                            41,704                            49,379                            
72220162     Clerical Personnel (0) -                                   -                                   -                                   
72220171     Speech Pathologist (4) 246,472                          251,668                          257,804                          
72220188     Bonus -                                   -                                   -                                   
72220189     Other Personnel (2) 115,689                          132,494                          135,559                          
72220201     Social Security 51,626                            53,300                            55,699                            
72220204     State Retirement 83,759                            77,366                            80,758                            
72220206     Life Insurance 473                                  473                                  
72220207     Medical Insurance 97,000                            99,910                            99,910                            

Page 6



Washington County Board of Education 2022-2023 2023-2024 2023-2024

Approved Budget Budget Draft
$1,250 Flat Cert. with $3 

and 5% Classified

Estimated Expenses Final

72220212     Employer Medicare 12,074                            12,465                            13,026                            
72220299     Other Fringe Benefits -                                   -                                   -                                   
72220336     Maintenance & Repair of Equipment 500                                  500                                  500                                  
72220355     Travel 33,000                            33,000                            33,000                            
72220399     Other Contracted Service 68,000                            68,000                            68,000                            
72220499     Other Supplies & Materials 8,500                               8,500                               8,500                               
72220524     In-Service / Staff Development 4,500                               4,500                               4,500                               

Total Support Special Education 1,192,110                       1,217,686                       1,262,266                       

Support Vocational Education - 72230
72230105     Supervisor / Director  (1) 71,522                            71,540                            80,715                            
72230117     Career Ladder Program 3,000                               3,000                               3,000                               
72230127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                                   -                                   -                                   
72230161     Vocational Secretary (1) -                                   35,152                            42,952                            
72230188     Bonus -                                   -                                   -                                   
72230201     Social Security 4,620                               6,801                               7,853                               
72230204     State Retirement 6,476                               9,305                               10,868                            
72230206     Life Insurance 61                                    61                                    61                                    
72230207     Medical Insurance 23,027                            23,718                            23,718                            
72230212     Employer Medicare 1,081                               1,591                               1,837                               
72230299     Other Fringe Benefits -                                   -                                   -                                   
72230336     Maintenance & Repair of Equipment 10,000                            10,000                            10,000                            
72230355     Travel 35,000                            35,000                            35,000                            
72230399     Other Contracted Services 60,000                            60,000                            60,000                            
72230499     Other Supplies & Materials 2,250                               2,250                               2,250                               

Total Support Vocational Education 217,037                          258,417                          278,254                          

Support Education Technology-72250
72250105     Supervisor / Director (4) 277,606                          279,894                          294,694                          
72250121     Data Processing Personnel (3.5) 177,753                          178,842                          167,560                          
72250138     Instructional Computer Personnel (1) 58,228                            69,738                            72,424                            
72250161     Secretary 35,144                            35,144                            -                                   
72250189     Other Salaries & Wages (approx. 7 Techs.) 329,553                          331,675                          382,595                          
72250201     Social Security 52,275                            53,329                            56,871                            
72250204     State Retirement 101,430                          103,476                          110,348                          
72250206     Life Insurance 479                                  479                                  479                                  
72250207     Medical Insurance 111,343                          114,683                          114,683                          
72250212     Employer Medicare 12,226                            12,472                            13,300                            
72250299     Other Fringe Benefits -                                   -                                   -                                   
72250350      Internet Connectivity 100,000                          145,000                          145,000                          
72250355     Travel 7,000                               7,000                               7,000                               
72250399     Other Contracted Services 550,000                          550,000                          550,000                          
72250499     Other Supplies & Materials 527,016                          527,016                          553,367                          

Total Support Education Technology 2,340,052                       2,408,749                       2,468,322                       
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Board of Education Services - 72310
72310191     Board Member Fees (9) 36,000                            36,000                            45,300                            
72310201     Social Security 2,232                               2,232                               2,809                               
72310204     State Retirement 4,331                               4,331                               5,450                               
72310207     Medical Insurance 57,666                            59,396                            59,396                            
72310212     Employer Medicare 522                                  522                                  657                                  
72310305     Audit Services 60,000                            60,000                            60,000                            
72310320     Dues & Memberships 33,669                            33,669                            33,669                            
72310331     Legal Services 54,000                            54,000                            54,000                            
72310355     Board Travel 23,000                            23,000                            23,000                            
72310399     Other Contracted Services 173,460                          173,460                          173,460                          
72310502     Building and Contents Insurance 131,000                          131,000                          131,000                          
72310506     Liability Insurance 47,000                            139,600                          139,600                          
72310508     Premium on Corporate Surety Bonds 17,000                            17,000                            17,000                            
72310510     Trustee Commissions 615,000                          680,000                          680,000                          
72310513     Worker's Compensation Insurance 300,000                          300,000                          300,000                          
72310599     Other Charges 15,000                            15,000                            

Total Board of Education 1,569,880                       1,729,210                       1,725,340                       

Office of the Director - 72320
72320101     Director (1) 140,000                          155,000                          155,000                          
72320117     Career Ladder Program 1,000                               1,000                               1,000                               
72320161     Secretaries (5)   243,960                          247,965                          286,145                          
72320188     Bonus 10,000                            10,000                            10,000                            
72320189     Other Salaries & Wages (1) 37,018                            37,315                            44,491                            
72320201     Social Security 26,783                            27,979                            30,791                            
72320204     State Retirement 47,258                            46,146                            51,602                            
72320206     Life Insurance 174                                  174                                  174                                  
72320207     Medical Insurance 69,157                            71,232                            71,232                            
72320212     Employer Medicare 6,652                               6,949                               7,648                               
72320299     Other Fringe Benefits -                                   -                                   -                                   
72320307     Communication 75,000                            75,000                            75,000                            
72320348     Postal Charges 14,000                            14,000                            14,000                            
72320355     Travel 10,000                            10,000                            10,000                            
72320399     Other Contracted Services 85,000                            85,000                            85,000                            
72320435     Office Supplies 5,000                               5,000                               5,000                               

Total Office of the Director 771,001                          792,760                          847,083                          

Office of the Principal - 72410
72410104     Principals (13) 1,092,435                       1,124,892                       1,238,039                       
72410117     Career Ladder Program 25,000                            25,000                            25,000                            
72410139     Assistant Principals (16) 1,166,848                       1,184,789                       1,341,755                       
72410161     Secretaries & Bookkeepers (approx 32) 830,489                          850,153                          1,020,873                       
72410188     Bonus -                                   -                                   
72410189     Other Personnel (2) 149,356                          152,245                          156,656                          
72410201     Social Security 202,376                          206,899                          234,504                          
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72410204     State Retirement 316,380                          279,580                          319,043                          
72410206     Life Insurance 1,795                               1,795                               1,795                               
72410207     Medical Insurance 517,450                          532,974                          542,974                          
72410212     Employer Medicare 47,330                            48,388                            54,844                            
72410299     Other Fringe Benefits -                                   -                                   -                                   
72410307     Communication 25,000                            25,000                            25,000                            
72410355     Travel 7,000                               7,000                               7,000                               

72410499     Other Supplies & Materials 71,500                            71,500                            71,500                            
72410599     Other Charges 65,000                            65,000                            65,000                            

72410599-001 Other Charges-Pepsi Sponsor 20,000                            20,000                            20,000                            
72410599-002 Other Charges-Pepsi Scoreboard 5,000                               5,000                               5,000                               
72410599-003 Other Charges-Pepsi Scholarship 5,000                               5,000                               5,000                               

Total Office of the Principal 4,547,958                       4,605,214                       5,133,982                       

Fiscal Services - 72510
72510105     Supervisor / Director (2) 155,869                          157,711                          165,207                          
72510119     Accounting Staff (3) 157,996                          158,495                          181,833                          
72510188     Bonus -                                   -                                   -                                   
72510201     Social Security 19,460                            19,605                            21,516                            
72510204     State Retirement 37,758                            38,040                            41,749                            
72510206     Life Insurance 60                                    60                                    60                                    
72510207     Medical Insurance 47,070                            48,458                            48,458                            
72510212     Employer Medicare 4,551                               4,585                               5,032                               
72510355     Travel 2,400                               2,400                               2,400                               
72510399     Other Contracted Services 12,000                            12,000                            12,000                            
72510499     Other Supplies & Materials 15,300                            15,300                            15,300                            

Total Fiscal Services 452,464                          456,654                          493,556                          

Human Services/Personnel - 72520
72520105     Supervisor / Director (1.5) 136,039                          136,688                          144,363                          
72520188     Bonus -                                   -                                   -                                   
72520189     Other Salaries and Wages 39,929                            40,248                            92,101                            
72520201     Social Security 10,910                            10,970                            14,661                            
72520204     State Retirement 16,625                            14,150                            20,911                            
72520206     Life Insurance 200                                  200                                  200                                  
72520207     Medical Insurance 42,440                            43,713                            53,713                            
72520212     Employer Medicare 2,552                               2,566                               3,429                               
72520355     Travel 2,000                               2,000                               2,000                               
72520399     Other Contracted Services -                                   -                                   -                                   
72520499     Other Supplies & Materials 1,000                               1,000                               1,000                               

Total Human Services/Personnel 251,695                          251,535                          332,378                          

Operation of Plant - 72610
72610166     Custodial Personnel (approx 32) 803,788                          810,243                          1,035,374                       
72610188     Bonus -                                   -                                   -                                   
72610189     Other Personnel (7) 240,188                          244,182                          284,930                          
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72610201     Social Security 64,727                            65,374                            81,859                            
72610204     State Retirement 125,590                          126,847                          158,833                          
72610206     Life Insurance 695                                  695                                  695                                  
72610207     Medical Insurance 251,008                          258,538                          258,538                          
72610212     Employer Medicare 15,138                            15,289                            19,144                            
72610328     Janitorial Services 844,000                          1,722,026                       1,722,026                       
72610359     Disposal Fees 124,000                          124,000                          124,000                          
72610399     Other Contracted Services 149,000                          149,000                          149,000                          
72610410     Custodial Supplies 130,000                          130,000                          136,500                          
72610415     Electricity 1,740,837                       1,775,654                       1,775,654                       
72610434     Natural Gas 180,625                          202,300                          202,300                          
72610454     Water & Sewer 248,230                          250,712                          250,712                          
72610499     Other Supplies & Materials 70,000                            70,000                            73,500                            
72610501     Boiler Insurance 21,000                            21,000                            21,000                            
72610599     Other Charges 38,000                            38,000                            39,900                            

Total Operation of Plant 5,046,826                       6,003,861                       6,333,965                       

Maintenance of Plant - 72620
72620105     Supervisor / Director (4) 268,456                          273,728                          287,415                          
72620167     Maintenance Personnel (20) 829,845                          839,845                          969,447                          
72620188     Bonus -                                   -                                   -                                   
72620201     Social Security 68,095                            69,042                            77,925                            
72620204     State Retirement 132,126                          133,963                          151,200                          
72620206     Life Insurance 281                                  281                                  281                                  
72620207     Medical Insurance 139,714                          143,905                          143,905                          
72620212     Employer Medicare 15,925                            16,147                            18,224                            
72620307     Communication 2,700                               2,700                               2,700                               
72620335     Maintenance & Repair of Buildings 45,000                            45,000                            45,000                            
72620336     Maintenance & Repair of Equipment 50,000                            50,000                            50,000                            
72620399     Other Contracted Services 33,500                            33,500                            33,500                            
72620499     Other Supplies & Materials 450,000                          450,000                          472,500                          
72620599     Other Charges 26,000                            26,000                            27,300                            
72620701     Administration Equipment 203,000                          203,000                          203,000                          

Total Maintenance of Plant 2,264,642                       2,287,111                       2,482,399                       

Student Transportation - 72710
72710105     Supervisor / Director (2) 128,915                          130,187                          136,677                          
72710142     Mechanics (5) 257,746                          265,019                          302,771                          
72710146     Bus Drivers (approx. 86) 1,308,162                       1,339,845                       1,463,286                       
72710161     Secretary (Transportation) -                                   -                                   -                                   
72710188     Bonus -                                   -                                   -                                   
72710189     Other Personnel -                                   37,648                            44,574                            
72710201     Social Security 105,079                          107,573                          117,970                          
72710204     State Retirement 203,887                          208,727                          228,899                          
72710206     Life Insurance 1,517                               1,517                               1,517                               
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72710207     Medical Insurance 473,868                          488,084                          488,084                          
72710212     Employer Medicare 24,575                            25,158                            27,590                            
72710307     Communication 750                                  750                                  750                                  
72710330     Operating Lease Payments 33,400                            33,400                            33,400                            
72710399     Other Contracted Services 5,000                               5,000                               5,000                               
72710412     Diesel Fuel 301,000                          333,000                          333,000                          
72710424     Garage Supplies 30,000                            30,000                            30,000                            
72710425     Gasoline & Lubricants 150,000                          167,000                          167,000                          
72710450     Tires & Tubes 60,000                            60,000                            60,000                            
72710453     Vehicle Parts 160,000                          160,000                          160,000                          
72710499     Other Supplies & Materials 5,000                               5,000                               5,250                               
72710511     Vehicle & Equipment Insurance 250,000                          250,000                          250,000                          
72710599     Other Charges 18,000                            18,000                            18,900                            
72710729     Transportation Equipment 100,000                          100,000                          100,000                          
72710729 100     Transportation Equipment 424,545                          424,545                          424,545                          

Total Student Transportation 4,041,445                       4,190,453                       4,399,212                       

Other Support Services - 72810
72810105     Supervisor / Director (1) 79,856                            81,146                            87,725                            
72810162     Clerical Personnel (1) 26,407                            26,750                            33,210                            
72810188     Bonus -                                   -                                   -                                   
72810189     Other Salaries & Wages (1) 15,924                            15,924                            15,591                            
72810201     Social Security 6,588                               6,690                               7,498                               
72810204     State Retirement 12,783                            12,980                            14,548                            
72810206     Life Insurance 76                                    76                                    76                                    
72810207     Medical Insurance 15,547                            16,013                            16,013                            
72810212     Employer Medicare 1,541                               1,564                               1,754                               
72810499     Other Supplies & Materials 5,000                               5,000                               5,000                               
72810599     Other Charges 6,000                               6,000                               

Total Other Support Services 169,723                          172,143                          181,415                          

Food Service - 73100
73100105     Supervisor / Director (1) -                                   
73100188     Bonus -                                   
73100189     Other Salaries & Wages -                                   
73100201     Social Security -                                   
73100204     State Retirement -                                   
73100206     Life Insurance -                                   
73100207     Medical Insurance -                                   
73100212     Employer Medicare -                                   
73100299     Other Fringe Benefits -                                   
73100355     Travel -                                   

Total Food Service -                                   
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Community Services - 73300
73300105     Supervisor / Director (1) 78,295                            58,843                            61,776                            
73300116     Teachers -                                   -                                   -                                   
73300162     Secretary (1) 29,809                            30,098                            36,774                            
73300188     Bonus -                                   -                                   -                                   
73300189     Other Salaries & Wages (34-Part Time) 374,555                          378,388                          460,928                          
73300201     Social Security 29,925                            28,974                            34,688                            
73300204     State Retirement 58,064                            56,220                            67,305                            
73300207     Medical Insurance 24,068                            24,790                            24,790                            
73300212     Employer Medicare 6,999                               6,776                               8,112                               
73300355     Travel 2,000                               2,000                               2,000                               
73300422     Food Supplies 30,000                            30,000                            30,000                            
73300499     Other Supplies & Materials 20,000                            20,000                            20,000                            
73300599     Other Charges 13,000                            13,000                            13,000                            

Total Community Services 666,714                          649,089                          759,373                          

     Early Childhood Education - 73400
73400116     Teachers (4) 226,484                          230,309                          237,693                          
73400163     Educational Assistants (3) 49,712                            63,909                            83,789                            
73400188     Bonus -                                   -                                   -                                   
73400201     Social Security 17,124                            18,242                            19,932                            
73400204     State Retirement 25,662                            23,372                            26,267                            
73400207     Medical Insurance 58,563                            60,320                            60,320                            
73400212     Employer Medicare 4,005                               4,266                               4,661                               
73400336     Maintenance & Repair Services-Equipment 2,400                               2,400                               2,400                               
73400429     Instrutional Supplies & Materials 1,100                               1,100                               1,100                               
73400499     Other Supplies & Materials 8,200                               8,200                               8,200                               
73400524     In-Service / Staff Development 4,000                               4,000                               4,000                               
73400599     Other Charges 27,000                            27,000                            57,000                            
73400722     Regular Instrution Equipment 13,000                            13,000                            13,000                            

           Total Early Childhood Education 437,250                          456,118                          518,362                          

Regular Capital Outlay - 76100
76100707     Building Improvements 1,540,000                       1,150,653                       1,150,653                       

Total Regular Capital Outlay 1,540,000                       1,150,653                       1,150,653                       

99100590 Transfers Out
          Total Transfers Out 1,180,000                       339,000                          339,000                          

Total Estimated Expenditures 86,644,376                    88,377,797                    94,888,965                    
1,733,422                       Page 12



FY23 Budget FY24 Budget
REVENUE Approved Proposed

40140 Interest 26,000.00          
43521 Lunch Payments - Children 720,000.00     1,200,000.00     
43522 Lunch Payments - Adults 8,000.00          -
43523 Income from Breakfast 145,000.00     -
43525 A la Carte Sales 60,000.00       -
43990 Other Charges for Services 20,000.00       40,000.00          
46990 State Matching 32,918.82       36,611.74          
47111 USDA School Lunch Program 1,700,000.00  1,800,000.00     
47112 USDA Commodities 241,026.38     345,582.78        
47113 USDA Breakfast 500,000.00     445,000.00        
47114 USDA Snack 50,000.00       68,000.00          
47114 USDA Other/Supper Program 145,080.00     53,000.00          
39000 Undesignated Fund Balance 1,334,419.03  688,996.06        

TOTAL REVENUE 4,956,444.23  4,703,190.58    
(0.00)               0.00                   

FY23 Budget FY24 Budget
EXPENDITURES Approved Proposed

73100 105 Supervisor/Director 85,303.50       90,314.00          
73100 165 Cafeteria Personnel                             1,341,905.18  1,400,000.00     
73100 201 Social Security 88,486.94       92,399.47          
73100 204 State Retirement 171,693.20     179,284.77        
73100 207 Medical Insurance 405,000.00     405,000.00        
73100 210 Unemployment Compensation 2,000.00          2,000.00            
73100 212 Employer Medicare 20,694.53       21,609.55          
73100 355 Travel 12,000.00       12,000.00          
73100 399 Other Contracted Services 208,334.51     200,000.00        
73100 415 Utilities 6,500.00          6,500.00            
73100 421 Food Preparation Supplies 275,000.00     190,000.00        
73100 422 Food Supplies 1,540,000.00  1,200,000.00     
73100 435 Office Supplies 8,500.00          8,500.00            
73100 469 USDA Commodities 241,026.38     345,582.78        
73100 499 Other Supplies and Materials 40,000.00       40,000.00          
73100 524 Inservice/Staff Development 4,000.00          4,000.00            
73100 509 Refunds 6,000.00          6,000.00            
73100 710 Food Service Equipment/Capital Imp 500,000.00     500,000.00        
99100-590 Transfer to Other Funds

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,956,444.23  4,703,190.58    

WASHINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL NUTRITION FY24 PROPOSED BUDGET 



5/31/2023 Washington County Board of Education 2022-2023 2022-2023 2022-2023 2022-2023 2022-2023
(FY23  Amendment 1 DRAFT) Budget Budget Amend. 1 Budget Amend. 1 Budget Amend. 2 Budget Amend. 2

 Prg Estimated Revenues
Option-A & 6% 

Classified Increase/(Decrease) Final Increase/(Decrease) Final

40100000 Local Taxes
40100000   County Property Taxes
40110000     Current Property Tax 12,974,151                 12,974,151                    12,974,151                    
40120000     Trustee's Collect - Prior Year 405,900                      405,900                         405,900                         
40125000     CLK/Master Collections-Prior 2,400                           2,400                              2,400                              
40130000     Clerk & Master Collect - Prior Years 90,000                         90,000                            90,000                            
40140000     Interest and Penalty 88,000                         88,000                            88,000                            
40150000     Pick-up Taxes -                               -                                  -                                  
40161000     Payments in Lieu of Taxes - TVA 2,020                           2,020                              2,020                              
40162000     Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Local Utilities 224,000                      224,000                         224,000                         
40163000     Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Other 17,600                         17,600                            17,600                            
40200000   County Local Option Taxes -                                  -                                  
40210000     Local Option Sales Tax 18,000,000                 18,000,000                    18,000,000                    
40270000     Business Tax 420,000                      420,000                         420,000                         
40300000   Statutory Local Taxes -                                  -                                  
40320000     Bank Excise Tax 88,000                         88,000                            88,000                            
40350000     Interstate Telecommunications Tax -                                  -                                  
41110000     Marriage License 19,000                         19,000                            19,000                            
42410000     Fines -                                  -                                  

Total Local Taxes 32,331,071                 32,331,071                    32,331,071                    

43000000 Charges for Current Services
43512000     Tuition - Adult Education 10,000                         10,000                            10,000                            
43517000     Other Tuition - BCES Pre-K 78,000                         78,000                            78,000                            
43581000     Community Service Fees - Children 700,000                      700,000                         700,000                         

Total Charges for Current Services 788,000                      788,000                         788,000                         

44000000 Other Local Revenue
44100000   Recurring Items
44110000     Interest Earned 143,000                      143,000                         143,000                         
44120000     Rent on Buildings 1,000                           1,000                              1,000                              
44520000     Insurance Recovery 60,000                         60,000                            320,600                                     380,600                         
44500000   Nonrecurring Items -                                  -                                  
44530000     Sale of Equipment 35,000                         35,000                            35,000                            
44540000     Sale of Property -                               1,871,750                                   1,871,750                      1,871,750                      
44560000     Damages Recovered from Individuals 1,000                           1,000                              1,000                              
44570000     Contributions & Gifts 10,000                         4,554                                          14,554                            14,554                            
44990000     Other Local Revenue - Tags 500                              500                                 500                                 
44991000     Other Local Revenue - Court Fines & Contract 98,000                         98,000                            98,000                            
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44992000     Other Local Revenue - Royalties & Comm 33,150                         33,150                            33,150                            

Total Other Local Revenue 381,650                      2,257,954                      2,578,554                      

46000000 State of Tennessee
46511000     BEP Improvement Funds 38,321,000                 38,321,000                    38,321,000                    
46515000     Early Childhood Education 173,000                      173,000                         173,000                         
46550000     Driver Education 30,500                         30,500                            30,500                            
46590000     Other State Funds 175,000                      175,000                         1,450,000                                  1,625,000                      
46610000     Career Ladder Program 121,000                      121,000                         121,000                         
46615000     Career Ladder - Extended Contract -                                  -                                  
46640000 Vocational Equipment 60,000                                        60,000                            60,000                            

Total State Education Funds 38,820,500                 38,880,500                    40,330,500                    

Other State Revenues
40275000     Mixed Drink Tax 13,000                         13,000                            13,000                            
46851000     State Revenue Sharing - TVA 1,300,000                   1,300,000                      1,300,000                      
46980000     Other State Grants 639,441                      62,400                                        701,841                         273,000                                     974,841                         

Total Other State Revenues 1,952,441                   2,014,841                      2,287,841                      

Federal Funds Received Through State
47143000     Education Handicapped Act - IDEA -                                  -                                  
47146000 English Language Acquisition Grants -                                  -                                  
47590000     Other Federal Funds Through State 14,430                         14,430                            14,430                            

Total Federal Funds Through State 14,430                        14,430                           14,430                           

Direct Federal Revenue
47640000     ROTC Reimbursement 165,000                      165,000                         165,000                         

Total Direct Federal Revenue 165,000                      165,000                         165,000                         

Total Revenues

Other Government and Citizens Groups
48990000 Other  0 1,500                                          1,500                              6,500                                          8,000                              

Total Other Gov. & Citizens Groups 0 1500 8000

Other Sources (Non-revenue)
49700000    Insurance Recovery
49800000      Operating Transfers 513,000                      9,460                                          522,460                         522,460                         
49801000      Transfers

Total Other Sources 513,000                      522,460                         522,460                         

Total Revenues & Other Sources 74,966,092                 76,975,756                    79,025,856                    
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34293000 Reserves - Local Prior Year

34555000 Reserves - State
39000000 Undesignated Fund Balance 8,901,707                   1,098,663                                   10,000,370                    9,308,458                      
34775000 Assigned for Capital Outlay-New JES Project (331,750)                                     (331,750)                        (331,750)                        

Total Estimated Revenues & Reserves 83,867,799                 86,644,376                    88,002,564                    
Total Estimate Expenses 83,867,799                 86,644,376                    88,002,564                    

Not In Balance
Incremental Net Change                                                                                                                                                                   

General Fund Expenses

Regular Instruction - 71100
71100116     Teachers  (approx. 414) 28,749,474                 (20,000)                                       28,729,474                    (1,242,495)                                 27,486,979                    
71100117     Career Ladder Program 107,865                      107,865                         107,865                         
71100127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                               -                                  -                                  
71100128     Homebound Teachers 16,535                         16,535                            20,000                                        36,535                            
71100163     Educational Assistants (approx. 101) 1,715,569                   1,715,569                      (315,000)                                    1,400,569                      
71100188     Bonus -                               -                                  -                                  
71100189     Other Salaries and Wages 2,500                                          2,500                              
71100195     Certified Substitute Teachers 270,000                      270,000                         100,000                                     370,000                         
71100198     Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 302,000                      302,000                         75,000                                        377,000                         
71100201     Social Security 1,932,009                   (1,240)                                         1,930,769                      (225,000)                                    1,846,295                      
71100204     State Retirement 2,715,523                   (1,738)                                         2,713,785                      (103,000)                                    2,569,655                      
71100206     Life Insurance 15,000                         15,000                            15,000                            
71100207     Medical Insurance 4,687,344                   4,687,344                      (50,000)                                      4,637,344                      
71100210     Unemployment Compensation 32,000                         32,000                            32,000                            
71100212     Employer Medicare 451,841                      (290)                                            451,551                         60,000                                        431,795                         
71100217    Retirement-Hybrid SRT 130,000                      130,000                         130,000                         
71100299    Other Fringe Benefits 80,000                         80,000                            80,000                            
71100336    Maintenance & Repair Services -                               -                                  -                                  
71100399    Other Contracted Services - University School 4,409,768                   4,409,768                      400,000                                     4,809,768                      
71100429    Instructional Supplies & Materials 200,000                      200,000                         130,000                                     330,000                         
71100449    Textbooks 130,000                      130,000                         130,000                         

71100499    Other Supplies & Materials 566,832                      15,654                                        582,486                         30,000                                        612,486                         
71100499 802      Other Supplies & Materials (Science Classes) 24,000                         24,000                            24,000                            
71100599    Other Charges -                               -                                  38,000                                        38,000                            

 Total Regular Instruction 46,535,760                 46,528,146                    45,467,791                    

Special Education Program - 71200
71200116     Special Education Teachers  (approx. 51) 3,033,731                   3,033,731                      3,033,731                      
71200117     Career Ladder Program 12,000                         12,000                            12,000                            
71200127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                               -                                  -                                  
71200128     Homebound Teachers 20,400                         20,400                            20,400                            
71200163     Educational Assistants (24)  419,814                      419,814                         419,814                         
71200171     Speech Pathologist (4) 238,076                      238,076                         1,000                                          239,076                         
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71200188     Bonus -                               -                                  
71200189     Other Salaries (7) 178,469                      178,469                         178,469                         
71200195     Certified Substitute Teachers 20,000                         20,000                            20,000                            
71200198     Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 65,000                         65,000                            65,000                            
71200201     Social Security 247,224                      247,224                         247,286                         
71200204     State Retirement 359,109                      359,109                         359,196                         
71200206     Life Insurance 2,810                           2,810                              2,810                              
71200207     Medical Insurance 589,563                      589,563                         589,563                         
71200212     Employer Medicare 57,819                         57,819                            57,833                            
71200299     Other Fringe Benefits -                               -                                  -                                  
71200399     Other Contracted Services 6,000                           6,000                              6,000                              
71200429     Instructional Supplies & Materials 22,400                         22,400                            22,400                            
71200599     Other Charges 6,140                           6,140                              6,140                              

Total Special Education 5,278,555                   5,278,555                      5,279,718                      

Vocational Education Program - 71300
71300116     Vocational Teachers  (approx. 33) 2,061,521                   2,061,521                      150,000                                     2,211,521                      
71300117     Career Ladder Program 2,000                           2,000                              2,000                              
71300127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                               -                                  -                                  
71300163     Educational Assistants (2) 31,380                         31,380                            31,380                            
71300188     Bonus -                               -                                  -                                  
71300195     Certified Substitute Teachers 20,000                         20,000                            20,000                            
71300198     Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 25,000                         25,000                            25,000                            
71300201     Social Security 132,674                      132,674                         141,974                         
71300204     State Retirement 183,095                      183,095                         196,130                         
71300206     Life Insurance 1,305                           1,305                              1,305                              
71300207     Medical Insurance 262,599                      262,599                         262,599                         
71300212     Employer Medicare 31,029                         31,029                            31,029                            
71300299     Other Fringe Benefits 503                              503                                 503                                 
71300429     Instructional Supplies & Materials 106,000                      (1,000)                                         105,000                         186,000                                     291,000                         
71300730     Vocational Instruction Equipment 21,000                         1,000                                          22,000                            425,000                                     447,000                         

                           Total Vocational Education Program 2,878,106                   2,878,106                      3,661,441                      

Adult Education Program - 71600

71600116     Teachers  6,831                           6,831                              6,831                              
71600201     Social Security 424                              424                                 424                                 
71600204     State Retirement 594                              594                                 594                                 
71600212     Employer Medicare 99                                99                                   99                                   
71600429     Instructional Supplies & Materials 4,500                           4,500                              4,500                              

Total Adult Education 12,447                        12,447                           12,447                           
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Support Services - 72000

Attendance Program - 72110
72110105     Supervisor / Director (1) 85,287                         85,287                            25,000                                        110,287                         
72110117     Career Ladder Program 1,000                           1,000                              1,000                              
72110162     Clerical Personnel (1) 33,733                         33,733                            33,733                            
72110188     Bonus -                               -                                  -                                  
72110201     Social Security 7,441                           7,441                              10,000                                        17,441                            
72110204     State Retirement 11,556                         11,556                            13,729                            
72110206     Life Insurance 44                                44                                   44                                   
72110207     Medical Insurance 18,356                         18,356                            18,356                            
72110212     Employer Medicare 1,740                           1,740                              2,103                              
72110299     Other Fringe Benefits -                               -                                  -                                  
72110355     Travel 6,000                           6,000                              6,000                              
72110499     Other Supplies & Materials 1,500                           1,500                              1,500                              
72110499 100     Other Supplies & Materials -                               -                                  -                                  

Total Attendance Program 166,658                      166,658                         204,193                         

Health Services - 72120
72120131     School Nurses (approx. 4.5) 259,190                      259,190                         50,000                                        309,190                         
72120188     Bonus -                               -                                  -                                  
72120189     Other Salaries & Wages (approx. 15 Nurses) 462,897                      462,897                         13,000                                        475,897                         
72120201     Social Security 44,769                         44,769                            1,000                                          48,675                            
72120204     State Retirement 86,867                         86,867                            94,446                            
72120206     Life Insurance 443                              443                                 443                                 
72120207     Medical Insurance 152,467                      152,467                         152,467                         
72120212     Employer Medicare 10,470                         10,470                            500                                             11,384                            
72120299     Other Fringe Benefits -                               -                                  -                                  
72120355     Travel 10,000                         10,000                            10,000                            
72120399     Other Contracted Services 5,000                           5,000                              5,000                              
72120399 100     Other Contracted Services_Grant -                               -                                  -                                  
72120499     Other Materials & Supplies 29,000                         29,000                            29,000                            
72120599     Other Charges 9,000                           9,000                              9,000                              

Total Health Services 1,070,103                   1,070,103                      1,145,502                      

Other Student Support  - 72130
72130117     Career Ladder Program 2,000                           2,000                              2,000                              
72130123     Guidance Personnel (approx. 18)   1,109,753                   1,109,753                      100,000                                     1,209,753                      
72130188     Bonus -                               -                                  -                                  
72130201     Social Security 68,929                         68,929                            75,129                            
72130204     State Retirement 96,611                         96,611                            105,301                         
72130206     Life Insurance 778                              778                                 778                                 
72130207     Medical Insurance 179,801                      179,801                         179,801                         
72130212     Employer Medicare 16,120                         16,120                            17,570                            
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72130299     Other Fringe Benefits -                               -                                  -                                  
72130309     Contracts with Other Public Agencies 90,000                         90,000                            90,000                            
72130310     Contracts with Other Public Agencies -                               -                                  -                                  
72130322     Evaluation & Testing 70,000                         70,000                            70,000                            
72130499     Other Supplies & Materials 7,200                           7,200                              7,200                              
72130790     Other Equipment 128,000                      51,000                                        179,000                         179,000                         

Total Other Student Support 1,769,192                   1,820,192                      1,936,532                      

Support Regular Instruction - 72210
72210105     Supervisor / Director (3) 297,913                      297,913                         77,000                                        374,913                         
72210117     Career Ladder Program 12,000                         12,000                            12,000                            
72210129     Librarians (14) 915,927                      915,927                         915,927                         
72210138     Technology -                               -                                  -                                  
72210162     Clerical Personnel (11) 178,403                      178,403                         178,403                         
72210188     Bonus -                               -                                  -                                  
72210189     Other Personnel (0) -                               -                                  113,500                                     113,500                         
72210201     Social Security 87,063                         87,063                            3,000                                          91,837                            
72210204     State Retirement 127,987                      127,987                         4,000                                          148,333                         
72210206     Life Insurance 921                              921                                 921                                 
72210207     Medical Insurance 192,796                      192,796                         192,796                         
72210212     Employer Medicare 20,362                         20,362                            1,000                                          23,124                            
72210299     Other Fringe Benefits -                               -                                  -                                  
72210336     Instructional Equipment & Repair 25,000                         25,000                            25,000                            
72210355     Travel 43,000                         43,000                            43,000                            
72210432     Library Books / Media 100,000                      100,000                         100,000                         
72210499     Other Supplies & Materials 10,000                         10,000                            10,000                            
72210524     In-Service / Staff Development 190,000                      190,000                         190,000                         

Total Support Regular Instruction 2,201,372                   2,201,372                      2,419,754                      

Support Special Education - 72220
72220105     Supervisor / Director (2) 172,434                      172,434                         40,000                                        212,434                         
72220117     Career Ladder Program 4,000                           4,000                              4,000                              
72220124     Psychological Personnel (1) 68,469                         68,469                            68,469                            
72220127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                               -                                  -                                  
72220135     Assessment Personnel (3) 184,229                      184,229                         184,229                         
72220161     Special Eduation Secretary (1) 41,385                         41,385                            41,385                            
72220162     Clerical Personnel (0) -                               -                                  10,000                                        10,000                            
72220171     Speech Pathologist (4) 246,472                      246,472                         40,000                                        286,472                         
72220188     Bonus -                               -                                  -                                  
72220189     Other Personnel (2) 115,689                      115,689                         25,000                                        140,689                         
72220201     Social Security 51,626                         51,626                            58,756                            
72220204     State Retirement 83,759                         83,759                            93,719                            
72220206     Life Insurance 473                              473                                 473                                 
72220207     Medical Insurance 97,000                         97,000                            97,000                            
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72220212     Employer Medicare 12,074                         12,074                            13,741                            
72220299     Other Fringe Benefits -                               -                                  -                                  
72220336     Maintenance & Repair of Equipment 500                              500                                 500                                 
72220355     Travel 33,000                         33,000                            33,000                            
72220399     Other Contracted Service 68,000                         68,000                            68,000                            
72220499     Other Supplies & Materials 8,500                           8,500                              8,500                              
72220524     In-Service / Staff Development 4,500                           4,500                              4,500                              

Total Support Special Education 1,192,110                   1,192,110                      1,325,867                      

Support Vocational Education - 72230
72230105     Supervisor / Director  (1) 71,522                         71,522                            25,000                                        96,522                            
72230117     Career Ladder Program 3,000                           3,000                              3,000                              
72230127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                               -                                  -                                  
72230161     Vocational Secretary (1) 35,144                         (35,144)                                       -                                  30,000                                        30,000                            
72230188     Bonus -                               -                                  -                                  
72230201     Social Security 6,799                           (2,179)                                         4,620                              8,030                              
72230204     State Retirement 10,704                         (4,228)                                         6,476                              12,257                            
72230206     Life Insurance 61                                61                                   61                                   
72230207     Medical Insurance 23,027                         23,027                            23,027                            
72230212     Employer Medicare 1,590                           (509)                                            1,081                              1,878                              
72230299     Other Fringe Benefits -                               -                                  -                                  
72230336     Maintenance & Repair of Equipment 10,000                         10,000                            10,000                            
72230355     Travel 35,000                         35,000                            35,000                            
72230399     Other Contracted Services 60,000                                        60,000                            60,000                            
72230499     Other Supplies & Materials 2,250                           2,250                              2,250                              

Total Support Vocational Education 199,097                      217,037                         282,026                         

Support Education Technology-72250
72250105     Supervisor / Director (4) 277,606                      277,606                         277,606                         
72250121     Data Processing Personnel (3.5) 177,753                      177,753                         177,753                         
72250138     Instructional Computer Personnel (1) 58,228                         58,228                            25,000                                        83,228                            
72250161     Secretary 35,144                                        35,144                            35,144                            
72250189     Other Salaries & Wages (approx. 7 Techs.) 329,553                      329,553                         329,553                         
72250201     Social Security 52,275                         52,275                            53,825                            
72250204     State Retirement 101,430                      101,430                         104,437                         
72250206     Life Insurance 479                              479                                 479                                 
72250207     Medical Insurance 111,343                      111,343                         111,343                         
72250212     Employer Medicare 12,226                         12,226                            12,588                            
72250299     Other Fringe Benefits -                               -                                  -                                  
72250350      Internet Connectivity 100,000                      100,000                         100,000                         
72250355     Travel 7,000                           7,000                              7,000                              
72250399     Other Contracted Services 550,000                      550,000                         550,000                         
72250499     Other Supplies & Materials 500,000                      27,016                                        527,016                         527,016                         

Total Support Education Technology 2,277,892                   2,340,052                      2,369,972                      
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Board of Education Services - 72310
72310191     Board Member Fees (9) 36,000                         36,000                            36,000                            
72310201     Social Security 2,232                           2,232                              2,232                              
72310204     State Retirement 4,331                           4,331                              4,331                              
72310207     Medical Insurance 57,666                         57,666                            57,666                            
72310212     Employer Medicare 522                              522                                 522                                 
72310305     Audit Services 60,000                         60,000                            5,000                                          65,000                            
72310320     Dues & Memberships 33,669                         33,669                            33,669                            
72310331     Legal Services 54,000                         54,000                            2,500                                          56,500                            
72310355     Board Travel 23,000                         23,000                            5,000                                          28,000                            
72310399     Other Contracted Services 4,000                           169,460                                      173,460                         225,000                                     398,460                         
72310502     Building and Contents Insurance 131,000                      131,000                         75,000                                        206,000                         
72310506     Liability Insurance 47,000                         47,000                            30,000                                        77,000                            
72310508     Premium on Corporate Surety Bonds 17,000                         17,000                            30,000                                        47,000                            
72310510     Trustee Commissions 615,000                      615,000                         615,000                         
72310513     Worker's Compensation Insurance 300,000                      300,000                         300,000                         
72310599     Other Charges 15,000                         15,000                            30,000                                        45,000                            

Total Board of Education 1,400,420                   1,569,880                      1,972,380                      

Office of the Director - 72320
72320101     Director (1) 140,000                      140,000                         15,000                                        155,000                         
72320117     Career Ladder Program 1,000                           1,000                              4,000                                          5,000                              
72320161     Secretaries (6)   243,960                      243,960                         243,960                         
72320188     Bonus 10,000                         10,000                            10,000                            
72320189     Other Salaries & Wages (1) 37,018                         37,018                            37,018                            
72320201     Social Security 26,783                         26,783                            27,961                            
72320204     State Retirement 47,258                         47,258                            48,909                            
72320206     Life Insurance 174                              174                                 174                                 
72320207     Medical Insurance 69,157                         69,157                            69,157                            
72320212     Employer Medicare 6,652                           6,652                              6,945                              
72320299     Other Fringe Benefits -                               -                                  -                                  
72320307     Communication 75,000                         75,000                            75,000                            
72320348     Postal Charges 14,000                         14,000                            14,000                            
72320355     Travel 10,000                         10,000                            10,000                            
72320399     Other Contracted Services 85,000                         85,000                            85,000                            
72320435     Office Supplies 5,000                           5,000                              5,000                              

Total Office of the Director 771,001                      771,001                         793,123                         

Office of the Principal - 72410
72410104     Principals (13) 1,092,435                   1,092,435                      65,000                                        1,157,435                      
72410117     Career Ladder Program 25,000                         25,000                            25,000                            
72410139     Assistant Principals (16) 1,166,848                   1,166,848                      40,000                                        1,206,848                      
72410161     Secretaries & Bookkeepers (approx 32) 830,489                      830,489                         830,489                         
72410188     Bonus -                               -                                  -                                  
72410189     Other Personnel (2) 149,356                      149,356                         149,356                         
72410201     Social Security 202,376                      202,376                         208,886                         
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72410204     State Retirement 316,380                      316,380                         325,504                         
72410206     Life Insurance 1,795                           1,795                              1,795                              
72410207     Medical Insurance 517,450                      517,450                         517,450                         
72410212     Employer Medicare 47,330                         47,330                            48,852                            
72410299     Other Fringe Benefits -                               -                                  -                                  
72410307     Communication 25,000                         25,000                            25,000                            
72410355     Travel 7,000                           7,000                              7,000                              

72410499     Other Supplies & Materials 71,500                         71,500                            71,500                            
72410599     Other Charges 65,000                         65,000                            65,000                            

72410599-001 Other Charges-Pepsi Sponsor 20,000                                        20,000                            20,000                            
72410599-002 Other Charges-Pepsi Scoreboard 5,000                                          5,000                              5,000                              
72410599-003 Other Charges-Pepsi Scholarship 5,000                                          5,000                              5,000                              

Total Office of the Principal 4,517,958                   4,547,958                      4,670,115                      

Fiscal Services - 72510
72510105     Supervisor / Director (2) 155,869                      155,869                         2,500                                          158,369                         
72510119     Accounting Staff (3) 157,996                      157,996                         2,500                                          160,496                         
72510188     Bonus -                               -                                  -                                  
72510201     Social Security 19,460                         19,460                            19,770                            
72510204     State Retirement 37,758                         37,758                            38,359                            
72510206     Life Insurance 60                                60                                   60                                   
72510207     Medical Insurance 47,070                         47,070                            25,000                                        72,070                            
72510212     Employer Medicare 4,551                           4,551                              4,624                              
72510355     Travel 2,400                           2,400                              5,000                                          7,400                              
72510399     Other Contracted Services 12,000                         12,000                            12,000                            
72510499     Other Supplies & Materials 15,300                         15,300                            15,300                            

Total Fiscal Services 452,464                      452,464                         488,448                         

Human Services/Personnel - 72520
72520105     Supervisor / Director (1.5) 136,039                      136,039                         20,000                                        156,039                         
72520188     Bonus -                               -                                  -                                  
72520189     Other Salaries and Wages 39,929                         39,929                            39,929                            
72520201     Social Security 10,910                         10,910                            12,150                            
72520204     State Retirement 16,625                         16,625                            18,363                            
72520206     Life Insurance 200                              200                                 200                                 
72520207     Medical Insurance 42,440                         42,440                            42,440                            
72520212     Employer Medicare 2,552                           2,552                              2,842                              
72520355     Travel 2,000                           2,000                              2,000                              
72520399     Other Contracted Services -                               -                                  -                                  
72520499     Other Supplies & Materials 1,000                           1,000                              1,000                              

Total Human Services/Personnel 251,695                      251,695                         274,963                         

Operation of Plant - 72610
72610166     Custodial Personnel (approx 32) 803,788                      803,788                         803,788                         
72610188     Bonus -                               -                                  -                                  
72610189     Other Personnel (7) 240,188                      240,188                         25,000                                        265,188                         
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72610201     Social Security 64,727                         64,727                            66,277                            
72610204     State Retirement 125,590                      125,590                         128,598                         
72610206     Life Insurance 695                              695                                 695                                 
72610207     Medical Insurance 251,008                      251,008                         251,008                         
72610212     Employer Medicare 15,138                         15,138                            15,500                            
72610328     Janitorial Services 844,000                      844,000                         25,000                                        869,000                         
72610359     Disposal Fees 124,000                      124,000                         75,000                                        199,000                         
72610399     Other Contracted Services 149,000                      149,000                         149,000                         
72610410     Custodial Supplies 130,000                      130,000                         20,000                                        150,000                         
72610415     Electricity 1,740,837                   1,740,837                      175,000                                     1,915,837                      
72610434     Natural Gas 180,625                      180,625                         40,000                                        220,625                         
72610454     Water & Sewer 248,230                      248,230                         45,000                                        293,230                         
72610499     Other Supplies & Materials 70,000                         70,000                            70,000                            
72610501     Boiler Insurance 21,000                         21,000                            12,000                                        33,000                            
72610599     Other Charges 38,000                         38,000                            38,000                            

Total Operation of Plant 5,046,826                   5,046,826                      5,468,746                      

Maintenance of Plant - 72620
72620105     Supervisor / Director (4) 268,456                      268,456                         5,000                                          273,456                         
72620167     Maintenance Personnel (20) 829,845                      829,845                         -                                              829,845                         
72620188     Bonus -                               -                                  -                                  
72620201     Social Security 68,095                         68,095                            68,405                            
72620204     State Retirement 132,126                      132,126                         132,727                         
72620206     Life Insurance 281                              281                                 281                                 
72620207     Medical Insurance 139,714                      139,714                         139,714                         
72620212     Employer Medicare 15,925                         15,925                            15,998                            
72620307     Communication 2,700                           2,700                              2,700                              
72620335     Maintenance & Repair of Buildings 45,000                         45,000                            275,000                                     320,000                         
72620336     Maintenance & Repair of Equipment 50,000                         50,000                            140,000                                     190,000                         
72620399     Other Contracted Services 500                              33,000                                        33,500                            33,500                            
72620499     Other Supplies & Materials 450,000                      450,000                         200,000                                     650,000                         
72620599     Other Charges 26,000                         26,000                            26,000                            
72620701     Administration Equipment 203,000                      203,000                         203,000                         

Total Maintenance of Plant 2,231,642                   2,264,642                      2,885,626                      

Student Transportation - 72710
72710105     Supervisor / Director (2) 128,915                      128,915                         128,915                         
72710142     Mechanics (5) 257,746                      257,746                         257,746                         
72710146     Bus Drivers (approx. 86) 1,308,162                   1,308,162                      116,000                                     1,424,162                      
72710161     Secretary (Transportation) -                               -                                  -                                  
72710188     Bonus -                               -                                  -                                  
72710189     Other Personnel -                               -                                  40,000                                        40,000                            
72710201     Social Security 105,079                      105,079                         5,500                                          112,271                         
72710204     State Retirement 203,887                      203,887                         9,500                                          217,842                         
72710206     Life Insurance 1,517                           1,517                              1,517                              
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72710207     Medical Insurance 473,868                      473,868                         (25,000)                                      448,868                         
72710212     Employer Medicare 24,575                         24,575                            1,500                                          27,757                            
72710307     Communication 750                              750                                 750                                 
72710330     Operating Lease Payments 8,400                           25,000                                        33,400                            33,400                            
72710338     Maint. & Repair Services-Vehicles 15,000                                        15,000                            
72710399     Other Contracted Services 5,000                           5,000                              5,000                              
72710412     Diesel Fuel 301,000                      301,000                         157,500                                     458,500                         
72710424     Garage Supplies 30,000                         30,000                            30,000                            
72710425     Gasoline & Lubricants 150,000                      150,000                         80,000                                        230,000                         
72710450     Tires & Tubes 60,000                         60,000                            60,000                            
72710453     Vehicle Parts 160,000                      160,000                         160,000                         
72710499     Other Supplies & Materials 5,000                           5,000                              5,000                              
72710511     Vehicle & Equipment Insurance 170,000                      80,000                                        250,000                         250,000                         
72710599     Other Charges 18,000                         18,000                            18,000                            
72710729     Transportation Equipment 100,000                      100,000                         430,000                                     530,000                         
72710729 100     Transportation Equipment 424,545                      424,545                         (424,545)                                    -                                  

Total Student Transportation 3,936,445                   4,041,445                      4,454,728                      

Other Support Services - 72810
72810105     Supervisor / Director (1) 79,856                         79,856                            5,000                                          84,856                            
72810162     Clerical Personnel (1) 26,407                         26,407                            26,407                            
72810188     Bonus -                               -                                  -                                  
72810189     Other Salaries & Wages (1) 15,924                         15,924                            15,924                            
72810201     Social Security 6,588                           6,588                              6,898                              
72810204     State Retirement 12,783                         12,783                            13,385                            
72810206     Life Insurance 76                                76                                   76                                   
72810207     Medical Insurance 15,547                         15,547                            15,547                            
72810212     Employer Medicare 1,541                           1,541                              1,613                              
72810499     Other Supplies & Materials 5,000                           5,000                              5,000                              
72810599     Other Charges 6,000                           6,000                              6,000                              

Total Other Support Services 169,723                      169,723                         175,707                         

Food Service - 73100
73100105     Supervisor / Director (1) -                                  
73100165     Cafeteria Personnel 30,400                            47,500                                        77,900                            
73100188     Bonus
73100189     Other Salaries & Wages -                                  
73100201     Social Security -                                  5,500                                          4,830                              
73100204     State Retirement -                                  4,000                                          9,371                              
73100206     Life Insurance -                                  
73100207     Medical Insurance -                                  1,000                                          1,130                              
73100212     Employer Medicare -                                  
73100299     Other Fringe Benefits -                                  
73100355     Travel -                                  

Total Food Service -                               30,400                           93,231                           
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Washington County Board of Education 2022-2023 2022-2023 2022-2023 2022-2023 2022-2023
Budget Budget Amend. 1 Budget Amend. 1 Budget Amend. 2 Budget Amend. 2

Estimated Expenses
Option-A & 6% 

Classified Increase/(Decrease) Final Increase/(Decrease) Final

Community Services - 73300
73300105     Supervisor / Director (1) 58,295                         20,000                                        78,295                            78,295                            
73300116     Teachers -                               -                                  70,000                                        70,000                            
73300162     Secretary (1) 29,809                         29,809                            29,809                            
73300163     Educational Assistants 3,500                                          3,500                              
73300188     Bonus -                               -                                  -                                  
73300189     Other Salaries & Wages (34-Part Time) 374,555                      374,555                         14,000                                        388,555                         
73300201     Social Security 28,685                         1,240                                          29,925                            3,000                                          35,133                            
73300204     State Retirement 55,658                         2,406                                          58,064                            5,000                                          65,831                            
73300207     Medical Insurance 24,068                         24,068                            24,068                            
73300212     Employer Medicare 6,709                           290                                              6,999                              1,000                                          8,217                              
73300355     Travel 2,000                           2,000                              2,000                              
73300422     Food Supplies 30,000                         30,000                            30,000                            
73300499     Other Supplies & Materials 20,000                         20,000                            20,000                            
73300599     Other Charges 13,000                         13,000                            13,000                            

Total Community Services 642,778                      666,714                         768,408                         

     Early Childhood Education - 73400
73400116     Teachers (4) 226,484                      226,484                         2,500                                          228,984                         
73400163     Educational Assistants (3) 49,712                         49,712                            25,000                                        74,712                            
73400188     Bonus -                               -                                  -                                  
73400201     Social Security 17,124                         17,124                            18,829                            
73400204     State Retirement 25,662                         25,662                            28,887                            
73400207     Medical Insurance 58,563                         58,563                            58,563                            
73400212     Employer Medicare 4,005                           4,005                              4,404                              
73400336     Maintenance & Repair Services-Equipment 2,400                           2,400                              2,400                              
73400429     Instrutional Supplies & Materials 1,100                           1,100                              1,100                              
73400499     Other Supplies & Materials 8,200                           8,200                              8,200                              
73400524     In-Service / Staff Development 4,000                           4,000                              4,000                              
73400599     Other Charges 27,000                         27,000                            27,000                            
73400722     Regular Instrution Equipment 13,000                         13,000                            13,000                            

           Total Early Childhood Education 437,250                      437,250                         470,079                         

Regular Capital Outlay - 76100
76100707     Building Improvements 0 1,540,000                                   1,540,000                      (945,000)                                    595,000                         
76100715     Land 379,000                                     379,000                         

Total Regular Capital Outlay 1,540,000                      595,000                         

99100590 Transfers Out 680,000                      
          Total Transfers Out 680,000                      500,000                                      1,180,000                      (300,000)                                    880,000                         

Total Estimated Expenditures 83,867,799                 86,644,376                    88,002,564                    
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Education Capital Projects Fund  ($1,000s)
FY2024 - FY2028

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
Projected Penny Value at .75% Growth 330,937   333,420   349,841   352,465   355,109   357,773   360,457   

Capital Project Pennies 17 17 17 17 17 17 17

Source of Funds for Capital Expenditures
Property Tax Projected at 0.75% Growth 5,626 5,668 5,947 5,992 6,037 6,082 6,128
Other Revenue (Grants, PY Tax, Other Tax, Investment 533 549 565 582 600 618 636
EESI - LED Lighting Project-Funded by WCDE General Fund 2,328
Unused Funds from the Prior Year 2,608 4,847 6,274 805 183 2,391 190

Revenues 11,095 11,064 12,786 7,380 6,820 9,091 6,954
Capital Projects Encumbrance Projection

1 Trustee Commission 179 226 261 151 139 185 142
2 New Jonesborough K-8 2,550 2,550 2,550 2,550 2,550
3 Johnson City Schools Capital Funds 500 500 500 500 500
4 Technology (Smart Classroom, Tablets, Audio) 640 640 600 550 500 400 300
5 School Buses 946 460 870 870 740 1,405 1,320
6 School Security Updates 3,500
7 School Playground Upgrades 300
8 Boone Stadium Renovations 1,700
9 Crockett Stadium Renovations 1,700

10 Phase II-Boone HS Athletic Facilities 300 0
11 Phase II-Crockett HS Athletic Facilties 300 0
12 Old JES Renovation-Repurpose for Alt. School & C.O. Admin.-at 50% 1,056
13 Old JES-Replacement of full HVAC System-at 50% 1,400
14 New BCES-Add. Boiler, pump, pipping, etc. 120
15 DCHS Reroof 3,550
16 Asbury Reroof 310

Transfer

Total Expenditure Projection 6,248 4,791 11,981 7,197 4,429 8,900 4,812
Projected Fund Balance (Deficit) 4,847 6,274 805 183 2,391 190 2,142

Fiscal Years Ended June 30,



Education Capital Projects Fund  ($1,000s)
FY2024 - FY2028

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
Projected Penny Value at .75% Growth 330,937   333,420   349,841   352,465   355,109   357,773   360,457   

Capital Project Pennies 17 17 17 17 17 17 17

Source of Funds for Capital Expenditures
Property Tax Projected at 0.75% Growth 5,626 5,668 5,947 5,992 6,037 6,082 6,128
Other Revenue (Grants, PY Tax, Other Tax, Investment Income) 533 549 565 582 600 618 636
EESI - LED Lighting Project-Funded by WCDE General Fund 2,328
Unused Funds from the Prior Year 2,608 4,847 6,274 765 119 2,328 104

Revenues 11,095 11,064 12,786 7,340 6,756 9,028 6,868
Capital Projects Encumbrance Projection

1 Trustee Commission 179 226 261 150 138 184 140
2 New Jonesborough K-8 2,550 2,550 2,550 2,550 2,550
3 Johnson City Schools Capital Funds 500 500 500 500 500
4 Technology (Smart Classroom, Tablets, Audio) 640 640 600 550 500 400 300
5 School Buses 946 460 870 870 740 1,405 1,320
6 School Security Updates 3,500
7 School Playground Upgrades 300
8 Boone Stadium Renovations 1,700
9 Crockett Stadium Renovations 1,700

10 Phase II-Boone HS Athletic Facilities 300 0
11 Phase II-Crockett HS Athletic Facilties 300 0
12 Old JES Renovation-Repurpose for Alt. School & C.O. Admin.-at 50% 1,056
13 Old JES-Replacement of full HVAC System-at 50% 1,400
14 New BCES-Add. Boiler, pump, pipping, etc. 120
15 DCHS Reroof 3,550
16 Asbury Reroof 310
18 EESI - LED Lighting Project 2,328
19 Boone - Football Stadium Turf 750
20 Crockett - Football Stadium Turf 750
21 Dietary Kitchen Upgrades 525 0
22 DBHS Replace Basketball Goals 70
23 DCHS Replace Basketball Goals 60
24 Gray Elementary School Playground Equipment-(Addition) 165
25 System HVAC Controls (Except BCES) 1,700
26 BCES Athletic Complex 1,000
27 South Central - Doors 0
28 West View - Doors 0
29 Fall Branch - Door Controls / HVAC Controls 0
30 Sulphur Springs - Door & Hardware / HVAC Controls-(Reduction) 0
17 Paving, Sidewalks, & Curbing 0 0 0
31 DBHS Concrete at Entrance & Curb 0 0
32 DBHS Replace Galvanized Piping 0
33 DCHS Replace Galvanized Piping 0
34 DCHS Re-roof of Annex Buildings 0
35 LES New Guttering & Downspouts 0
36 LES Replacement of Walls & Fascia Panels 0
37 LES Replace Glass in the Courtyard 0

Transfer

Total Expenditure Projection 6,248 4,791 11,981 7,197 4,429 8,900 4,812
Projected Fund Balance (Deficit) 4,847 6,274 805 183 2,391 190 2,142

Fiscal Years Ended June 30,
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FY 2024 NOTES

Items 1-3:  Annual Recurring

Item 4:  After FY24, begin reducing  and shifting to GP

Item 5:  Continue with annual replacement schedule; 

amounts adjusted due to increase costs of bus purchases

Item 6:  School Security Vestibules; Estimated Cost = $3.5 

Million

Item 7:  SSES and FBES next scheduled upgrades

Items 8 & 9:  DBHS & DCHS Stadium upgrades -- 

Amount identified for PHASE 1 Only = $3.4 Million = 

approximately 50% of total estimated cost to complete 

PHASE 1.



Mr. Jerry S. Boyd 405 W. College St.

Superintendent Jonesborough, TN 37659

Phone (423) 753-1100

FUTURE BUS NEEDS

SY 23/24 to SY 27/28

The following list indicates the needs of conventional AND mini-buses for the next five

school years.

School year

of Purchase

Year to go in

Service

Number of Propane

Buses

Number of Minibuses

@ $145,000 per

Bus

@ $80,000 per

Standard Bus

@ $85,000 per

Wheelchair Bus

Total Cost

per School

Year

2023-2024 August 2024 6 $870,000 0 0 0 0 $870,000

2024-2025 August 2025 6 $870,000 0 0 0 0 $870,000

2025-2026 August 2026 4 $580,000 2 $160,000 0 0 $740,000

2026-2027 August 2027 8 $1,160,000 2 $160,000 1 $85,000 $1,405,000

2027-2028 August 2028 8 $1,160,000 2 $160,000 0 0 $1,320,000

OVERALL TOTALS 32 $4,640,000 6 $480, 000 1 $85,000 $5,205,000

Grant monies will be explored to purchase electric schools buses in place of propane moving

forward. Cost difference should be negligible.

Board of Directors

Annette Buchanan Chad Fleenor Mike Masters

Mary Beth Dellinger David Hammond Whitney Riddle

Keith Ervin Gregg Huddlestone Vince Walters
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	VI. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT
	A. Enrollment Update
	Enrollment as of 5.25.23

	B. Field Trips Report
	2022.2023 Field Trips - June 23

	C. Maintenance Report
	Monthly Facility Tracker reports
	Facilities update May 2023

	D. Personnel Report
	Personnel Information for the Board  (8)

	E. Grants Report
	Grant Report For BOE- JUNE 23 - Google Sheets

	F. Other

	VII. CONSIDERATION OF CONSENT AGENDA
	A. Items to be declared as surplus
	Surplus Equipment-June 2023

	B. Agreements
	1. Southern Flooring, Greenville, SC; Gym Floor Maintenance Systems; System-wide; $23, 912.00; Line Item 141E72620-335-000-141
	Bid Tabulation-Systemwide Gym Floor Refinishing

	2. Sidekick Therapy Partners; Knoxville, TN;  Contract for Speech and Language Services; 2023-2024 School Year
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